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Mr. Grant Neitzel 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
1701 N 4th St 
Superior, WI 54880 

Subject: Site Investigation Report 
Superior City ROW, Belknap and Clough (902-904 Belknap St), Superior, Wisconsin 
BRRTS #03-16-560358 

Dear Mr. Neitzel: 

Enclosed is the Site Investigation Report for the City of Superior ROW (902-904 Belknap St) site in 
Superior, Wisconsin.  Site investigation results indicate that residual soil and groundwater petroleum 
contamination is limited in extent and poses no risk to human health and the environment.  As a result, 
we propose the site proceed to closure. 

Please feel free to contact me, at 608-826-3608, if you have any questions or would like to discuss in 
further detail. 

Sincerely, 

TRC  

 

Steve Sellwood, P.G. 
Senior Hydrogeologist 

cc: Todd Janigo, City of Superior (pdf via email) 
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Executive Summary 

The subject site is City of Superior right-of-way (ROW) located at the intersection of Belknap St. 
and Clough Ave. in Superior, Wisconsin.  The adjacent property has a commercial building 
(Letsos Building) with addresses 902-904 Belknap St.  Three soil borings were installed and 
sampled in the ROW during a Phase 2.5 Site Investigation for the WisDOT in 2012.  Soil samples 
from two borings installed in front of the commercial building contained petroleum compounds at 
concentrations exceeding NR 720 residual contaminant levels.   

On May 3, 2018, a 500-gallon underground storage tank (UST) was removed from the ROW in 
front of the 902-904 Belknap St. commercial building.  At the time of the removal 92.81 tons of 
petroleum-contaminated soil were excavated and hauled to the Vonco V landfill in Duluth, 
Minnesota, for treatment and disposal.  Following the tank removal activities, additional soil 
excavation and sampling took place during utility work associated with the road reconstruction 
project in May 2018.  An additional 136.81 tons of contaminated soil were excavated and hauled 
to the landfill for treatment and disposal. 

On December 3 and 4, 2018, TRC and TRC’s soil boring subcontractor sampled three soil borings 
and installed three monitoring wells at the site.  Groundwater samples were collected from the 
three site monitoring wells on May 9, 2019 and August 10, 2019.   

Laboratory results for soil and groundwater samples indicate that the petroleum contamination in 
soil and groundwater at the site is very limited in extent.  Based on the results of site investigation 
activities completed at the subject site we conclude that: 

• The UST and 230 tons of contaminated soil from the source area have been removed the 
site. 

• Remaining soil contamination does not pose a direct contact risk. 
• Groundwater contamination is limited in extent and there are no groundwater receptors in 

the area. 
• Petroleum vapors are not present in the Letsos Building at concentrations exceeding 

Wisconsin screening levels. 

Based on the findings of this investigation, petroleum contamination at this site does not pose a 
risk to human health or the environment; therefore, we recommend case closure.   
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2.0 Background Information 

2.1 Introduction 

The subject site is City of Superior right-of-way (ROW) located at the intersection of Belknap St. 
and Clough Ave. in Superior, Wisconsin (Figure 1).  The adjacent property has a commercial 
building (Letsos Building) with addresses 902-904 Belknap St.  Three soil borings (B22A, B22B, 
and B22C) were installed and sampled in the ROW during a Phase 2.5 Site Investigation for the 
WisDOT in 2012.  Soil samples from the two borings (B22A and B22C) installed in front of the 
commercial building contained petroleum compounds at concentrations exceeding NR 720 
residual contaminant levels (RCLs).  Boring locations are shown on Figure 2 and soil laboratory 
results are summarized in Table 1.  The results of the investigation were reported to the WDNR 
in a draft Phase 2.5 Site Investigation report in January 2013.  The WDNR issued a Responsible 
Party letter to the City of Superior in April 2013.    

Additional soil borings (B22D through B22K) were installed and sampled at the site during 
subsequent investigations conducted on behalf of the WisDOT in August 2015 and July 2016.  
None of the soil samples from these additional borings had petroleum contaminants (Table 1).   

On May 3, 2018, a 500-gallon underground storage tank (UST) was removed from the ROW in 
front of the 902-904 Belknap St. commercial building.  At the time of the removal 92.81 tons of 
petroleum-contaminated soil were excavated and hauled to the Vonco V landfill in Duluth, 
Minnesota, for treatment and disposal.  Six soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and 
base of the UST excavation and laboratory-analyzed for PVOCs and naphthalene.  These 
samples all contained benzene at concentrations exceeding the NR 720 groundwater pathway 
RCL and two of the samples contained other PVOCs at concentrations exceeding groundwater 
pathway RCLs (Table 1).  Tank removal activities were reported to the WDNR in a tank 
abandonment reported dated September 24, 2018 (TRC 2018). 

Following the tank removal activities, additional soil excavation and sampling took place during 
utility work associated with the road reconstruction project in May 2018.  Four additional soil 
samples were collected and analyzed for PVOCs and naphthalene, and two contained benzene 
at concentrations exceeding the NR 720 groundwater pathway RCL (Table 1).  An additional 
136.81 tons of contaminated soil were excavated and hauled to the Vonco V landfill for treatment 
and disposal.  Management of contaminated soil during construction was reported to the WDNR 
in a report dated March 29, 2019 (TRC 2019). 

The City of Superior was named the Responsible Party for the petroleum contamination in the 
ROW near the intersection of Belknap St. and Clough Ave. on the south side of Belknap St. 
(subject site, BRRTS #03-16-560358).  Chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOCs) have 
been identified on the adjacent private property (Letsos Property, 902-904 Belknap St.).  The 
owner of the Letsos Property is the Responsible Party for the CVOC contamination (BRRTS 
#02-16-560359).   
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2.2 Contact Information 

Property Owner: 
City of Superior 
Attention: Mr. Todd Janigo, Public Works Director 
1316 N 14th Street, Room 200 
Superior, WI 54880 
JanigoT@ci.superior.wi.us  
715-395-7539 

Consultant: 
TRC Environmental Corporation 
Attention: Steve Sellwood, Project Manager 
708 Heartland Trail, Suite 3000 
Madison, WI 53717 
ssellwood@trccompanies.com  
608-826-3608 

Site Information: 
Superior City ROW – Belknap & Clough, Superior, Wisconsin 
(902-904 Belknap St ROW) 
Douglas County 
NE ¼ of NW ¼ of Section 23, T49N, R14W 
Lat. 46.7205, Long. -92.09115 
No parcel ID associated with ROW 

2.3 Purpose and Scope 

This report documents the site investigation conducted by TRC to define the extent of petroleum 
contamination at the site.  This report includes a summary of site investigation activities 
completed, investigation results, and conclusions and recommendations. 

3.0 Methods of Investigation 

3.1 Site Investigation 

On December 3 and 4, 2018, TRC and TRC’s soil boring subcontractor, On-site Environmental 
Services, Inc. (OES), completed three Geoprobe® soil borings (GP-1/MW-1, GP-2/MW-2, and 
GP-3/MW-3) and installed three monitoring wells at the boring locations.  The soil borings were 
sampled to depths of 25 to 30 feet bgs and the three monitoring wells were screened from 15 to 
30 feet bgs.  Soil boring/monitoring well locations are shown on Figure 2.  A fourth monitoring well 
was planned to be installed in the median of Belknap St. north of the location of the former UST.  
However, due to utilities below the median, the well could not be installed there. 

Soil samples were collected continuously at each boring location for field description according to 
the USCS and field-screened for staining, odors, and for VOCs using a PID.  Soil boring logs are 
included in Appendix A.  Two soil samples were collected from each boring and submitted for 
laboratory analysis.  Five of the six samples were analyzed for PVOCs plus naphthalene while 
one of the samples was analyzed for VOCs. 

mailto:JanigoT@ci.superior.wi.us
mailto:ssellwood@trccompanies.com
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Following soil sampling a groundwater monitoring well was installed at each soil boring location.  
Monitoring wells were constructed in accordance with NR 141.  Following well installation, the top 
of PVC casing elevation of each well was surveyed relative to mean sea level using a nearby 
benchmark.  Prior to collecting groundwater samples, the wells were developed by purging.  
Monitoring well construction forms and well development forms are included in Appendix A.  Soil 
cuttings from the monitoring well installation were drummed and transported to the Vonco V 
landfill for disposal.  Soil disposal documentation is included in Appendix B. 

Groundwater samples were collected from the three site monitoring wells on May 9, 2019 and 
August 10, 2019.  Groundwater samples were submitted for laboratory analysis for PVOCs and 
naphthalene.  Monitoring well purge water was containerized and disposed in the City’s sanitary 
sewer system. 

4.0 Results 

4.1 Geology and Hydrogeology 

The subject site is located in the NE ¼ of the NW ¼, Section 23, Township 49 North, Range 14 
West, at an approximate elevation of 632 feet above mean seal level (amsl).  The area is 
characterized by flat topography.  Superior Bay is located approximately 5,000 feet to the 
northeast at an elevation of approximately 600 feet amsl.  The site is not within a floodplain and 
there are no wetlands at or near the property.   

The site lies within the Lake Superior lowlands, an area underlain by till of the Miller Creek 
Formation (Clayton 1984).  The shallow subsurface geology at the site consists of red clay 
deposits of the Miller Creek Formation.  Bedrock below the site is expected to be sandstone of 
the Bayfield Group (Mudrey et al. 1982) and is expected to be greater than 200 feet deep.  
According to two nearby historical well logs, sandstone bedrock was encountered at a depth of 
approximately 270 feet.   

The surface in the vicinity of the identified petroleum contamination is covered entirely by 
sidewalk, road, and building.  The site geology below the surface materials generally consists of 
two feet or less of fill overlying clay.  The clay extends at least to the maximum depth of 
investigation of 30 feet.  Site geology is depicted in cross-section in Figures 3 and 4.   

Water levels were measured in the three site monitoring wells during the groundwater sampling 
events in May and August 2019.  Groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 2.  The water 
level elevations vary by over 10 feet among the three wells.  This is indicative of the low 
permeability of the clay in which the wells are screened.  The low-permeability character of the 
clay makes it difficult to obtain stabilized water level measurements and also causes significant 
variation in hydraulic head over short distances.  Due to the variability of the head measurements, 
groundwater flow direction cannot be reliably determined, however, because of the low 
permeability, advection of contaminants in the direction of groundwater flow is not a significant 
transport mechanism. 

4.2 Soil Analytical Results 

Laboratory results for all soil samples collected at this site on behalf of the WisDOT or the City of 
Superior from 2012 through December 2018 are summarized in Table 1.  The laboratory report 
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for the December 2018 soil samples is included in Appendix C.  Laboratory reports for earlier soil 
samples were previously submitted to the WDNR.  Applicable NR 720 RCLs are included in Table 
1.  NR 720 RCLs were taken from the WDNR RCL spreadsheet update from December 2018.   

Benzene was detected in a July 2012 soil sample (B22A 3-5’) at a concentration exceeding the 
NR 720 non-industrial direct contact RCL.  This is the only direct contact exceedance detected in 
the upper four feet at the site.  Soil samples collected in close proximity to the former tank contain 
PVOCs and naphthalene at concentrations exceeding NR 720 groundwater pathway RCLs, 
however, the extent of contamination is well defined.  The extent of petroleum soil contamination 
exceeding NR 720 RCLs is shown on Figures 3 through 5. 

One WisDOT soil sample (B22B 3-5’) contained tetrachloroethene, trichloroethene, and cis-1,2-
dichloroethene at concentrations exceeding groundwater pathway RCLs.  This sample was 
collected adjacent to the site building approximately 100 feet to the south-southeast from the 
former petroleum UST.  No petroleum compounds were detected in this sample.  As mentioned 
above, the owner of the private property located at 902-904 Belknap St. is the responsible party 
for investigation of CVOCs associated with the site building. 

MSA Professional Services (MSA) installed and sampled five soil borings (GP-1 through GP-5) 
at the site in April 2016 to investigate CVOC contamination on behalf of the private property 
owner.  Benzene was detected in three of these soil samples at concentrations exceeding the 
NR 720 groundwater pathway RCL (MSA 2018).  However, one of these samples (GP-2 7.5-10’) 
was located approximately 100 feet southeast of the former tank and all nearby samples had no 
detected benzene, thus this sample result does not appear to be associated with the former UST.  
No other PVOCs were detected in the MSA soil samples.  MSA’s soil results table is included in 
Appendix D and the benzene results are included on Figure 5. 

4.3 Groundwater Analytical Results 

Groundwater samples were collected from the three site monitoring wells during two sampling 
events in 2019.  Groundwater samples were analyzed for PVOCs and naphthalene and the 
laboratory results are summarized in Table 3.  Contaminants were not detected in MW1 or MW3 
during either sampling event.  Benzene was detected in the groundwater samples from MW2, 
which is the source area well, at concentrations of 32.4 micrograms per liter (µg/L) and 180 µg/L, 
which exceed the NR 140 enforcement standard (ES).  No other contaminants were detected in 
MW2.  Laboratory analytical reports for groundwater samples are included in Appendix E. 

A groundwater sample was collected from B22A in July 2012 and analyzed for VOCs.  Benzene 
was detected at a concentration of 23,800 µg/L, which exceeds the NR 140 ES, and xylenes, 
naphthalene, trimethylbenzenes, and xylenes were detected at concentrations exceeding NR 140 
PALs (Table 3).  This sample was collected years before the UST and surrounding contaminated 
soil were removed and is therefore not representative of current conditions. 

MSA collected groundwater samples from three of their soil borings (GP-1, GP-4, and GP-5) in 
April 2016.  Benzene was detected in the groundwater sample from GP-1, which was installed 
near the former petroleum UST, at a concentration of 986 µg/L (MSA 2018).  Benzene was not 
detected in the other two MSA groundwater samples.  This sample was also collected before the 
UST removal and subsequent excavation of contaminated soil.  MSA groundwater sample results 
are included in Appendix D. 
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Groundwater sample results indicate that the petroleum groundwater contamination at the site is 
very limited in extent (Figure 3, Figure 4, and Figure 6).  This is consistent with an old petroleum 
release in a tight clay environment. 

4.4 Vapor Intrusion 

Based on information available on the WDNR’s online database for the Letsos Property (BRRTS 
#02-16-560359), the Letsos Building has been extensively investigated for vapor intrusion (VI).  
Multiple rounds of indoor air sampling have been completed in multiple rooms in the building.  The 
most recent table of indoor air results available on BRRTS (dated April 23, 2019) is included in 
Appendix D.  The results indicate that only one indoor air sample (IA-4) collected in the Letsos 
Building has had petroleum compounds present at concentrations exceeding Wisconsin 
screening levels.  IA-4 was collected in a ground-level room in May 2017.  Petroleum compounds 
have never been detected at concentrations exceeding screening levels in an indoor air sample 
collected from the building basement.  Because the petroleum contamination associated with the 
former UST is located outside the building below the ground surface, the potential route of concern 
for petroleum vapors to enter the building is through the basement.  The concentrations of 
petroleum compounds detected in air sample IA-4, especially in comparison to the concentrations 
of petroleum compounds in basement air samples, suggest a source other than the former 
petroleum UST in the ROW.  In a report dated May 7, 2018, MSA Professional Services suggests 
the petroleum detections “may be related to construction events taking place on Belknap Street 
during the sampling interval” (MSA 2018).  No petroleum compounds have been detected at 
concentrations exceeding Wisconsin screening levels in any subsequent indoor air sample from 
any room in the Letsos Building. 

VI remediation work has been completed at the Letsos Building to address CVOCs detected in 
indoor air.  Remediation activities that have been completed include excavation of soil and debris 
from the basement (December 2016), installation of a new basement floor, installation of an indoor 
air mitigation system (September 2017), and installation of a subslab radon system (April 2018) 
(MSA 2018). 

4.5 Receptors 

Based on existing indoor air samples from the Letsos Building, petroleum vapors from the former 
UST are not present in the Letsos Building at concentrations exceeding Wisconsin screening 
levels.  There are no other potential receptors of petroleum vapors from this site. 

One soil sample from the site contained benzene at a concentration exceeding the NR 720 non-
industrial direct contact RCL; however, the detected concentration was less than the industrial 
direct contact RCL for benzene.  Given the site use as city street ROW, this sample does not 
present a direct contact risk. 

Several site soil samples have PVOCs at concentrations exceeding NR 720 groundwater pathway 
RCLs.  However, the extent of soil contamination exceeding NR 720 RCLs is limited and well 
defined.   

Benzene is present in site groundwater at concentrations exceeding the NR 140 ES.  The extent 
of groundwater exceeding the NR 140 ES is very limited in extent.  The City of Superior is supplied 
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by a municipal water system; therefore, there are no potential receptors of groundwater 
contamination present at the site. 

5.0 Conclusions and Recommendations 

5.1 Conclusions 

Based on the results of site investigation activities completed at the subject site we conclude that: 

• The UST and 230 tons of contaminated soil from the source area have been removed the 
site. 

• Remaining soil contamination does not pose a direct contact risk. 
• Groundwater contamination is limited in extent and there are no groundwater receptors in 

the area. 
• Petroleum vapors are not present in the Letsos Building at concentrations exceeding 

Wisconsin screening levels. 

5.2 Recommendation 

Based on the findings of this investigation, petroleum contamination at this site does not pose a 
risk to human health or the environment, therefore, we recommend case closure. 
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(µg/kg) 27 63,800 282,000 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312 <200 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0

Methylene chloride (µg/kg) 2.6 61,800 1,150,000 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- <25.0
n-Butylbenzene (µg/kg) - 108,000 108,000 52.7 J <40.4 <40.4 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- <25.0
n-Propylbenzene (µg/kg) - 264,000 264,000 64.0 J <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- <25.0

(µg/kg) 658.2 5,520 24,100 102 <25.0 <25.0 <40.0 <40.0 <40.0 <40.0 <40.0 <40.0 <40.0 <40.0 5,970 5,310 137 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 66.4 J <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <40
p-Isopropyltoluene (µg/kg) - 162,000 162,000 82.5 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- <25.0
sec-Butylbenzene (µg/kg) - 145,000 145,000 <25.1 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- <25.0
Tetrachloroethene (µg/kg) 4.5 33,000 145,000 <25.0 1,880 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- <25.0
Trichloroethene (µg/kg) 3.6 1,300 8,410 <25.0 621 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- <25.0

(µg/kg) 1,107.2 818,000 818,000 260 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <312 <200 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
(µg/kg) 219,000 219,000 288 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 43,600 35,000 246 552 155 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
(µg/kg) 182,000 182,000 66.1 J <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 21,400 17,200 110 185 59.5 J <25 <25 <25 <25 <25 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
(µg/kg) 3,960 260,000 260,000 2,010 <75.0 <75.0 <75.0 <75.0 <75.0 <75.0 <75.0 <75.0 <75.0 <75.0 42,400 37,480 1,285 1,950 305 J <75 <75 <75 <75 <75 <75.0 <75.0 122 J <75 <75.0 <75

Notes: Created by:  T. Perkins 6/11/2018
1.     PID = Photoionization Detector Checked by: C. Olson 7/13/2018
2.     ppm = parts per million Updated by:  A. Enright 10/29/2018
3.     µg/kg = micrograms per kilogram (ppb) Checked by: C. Olson10/30/2018
4.     VOCs = Volatile Organic Compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B Updated by: A. Coxhead 8/12/2019
5.     Samples were collected by TRC and analyzed by Pace Analytical (WDNR Cert. #405132750) Checked by: T. Perkins 10/22/2019
6.     RCLs = Residual Contaminant Levels.
7.     J = Estimated concentration at or above the Limit of Detection and below the Limit of Quantitation.
8.     Italics  = indicates that the analyte exceeds the groundwater pathway RCL.
9.     Bold = indicates that the analyte exceeds the direct contact pathway within the upper four feet soil.
10.    - = Standard has not been established for this analyte.
11.   -- = Sample not analyzed for this parameter.

Footnotes:
(1)     Value is the generic RCL for the groundwater pathway.
(2)     Value is the generic RCL for exposure by direct contact.
(3)       Calculated from http://epa-prgs.ornl.gov/cgi-bin/chemicals/csl_search using default exposure assumptions listed in NR 720.12(3).
(4)     Standard is for combined 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene and 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene.
(5)     Sample ID STA 173+60, 30'R, 7' BGS in lab analytical report. 
(6)     Sample ID STA 173+25, 25'R, 4.5' BGS in lab analytical report.

Table 1: Soil Results Summary
Superior City ROW, Belknap and Clough, 902-904 Belknap St, Superior, WI

BRRTS #03-16-560358

1382.1(4)

VOCs 

Toluene

DIRECT CONTACT PATHWAY

Naphthalene

SOIL TO 
GROUNDWATER 

PATHWAY(1)

UnitANALYTES

NR 720 SOIL RCLs(3)

Methyl tert-butyl ether
Ethylbenzene

Benzene

Xylenes
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene

August 20, 2015 July 7, 2016

PID (ppm)

SAMPLE ID/SAMPLE DEPTH

DATE May 3, 2018July 19, 2012

GP-1 / MW-1 GP-3 / MW-3GP-2 / MW-2

December 3, 2018
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DATE
REFERENCE 
ELEVATION*

DEPTH TO 
WATER GROUNDWATER ELEVATION

MW-1
5/9/2019 632.01 21.96 610.05
8/10/2019 22.07 609.94
MW-2
5/9/2019 631.77 11.62 620.15
8/10/2019 9.28 622.49
MW-3
5/9/2019 630.81 4.65 626.16
8/10/2019 5.23 625.58
Notes:

* Groundwater levels measured from top of PVC.

Created by: S. Sellwood 8/12/2019

Updated by: T. Perkins 10/24/2019

Table 2: Groundwater Elevation Summary
Superior City ROW, Belknap and Clough, 904-904 Belknap St, Superior, WI

BRRTS #03-16-560358
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B22A
7/19/2012 5/15/2019 8/10/2019 5/15/2019 8/10/2019 5/15/2019

Benzene ug/L 5 0.5 23,800 <0.25 <0.25 32.4 180 <0.25
Ethylbenzene ug/L 700 140 393 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 60 12 <30.5 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2
Naphthalene ug/L 100 10 65.4  J <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 480(1) 96(1) 186 <0.84 <0.84 <0.84 <0.84 <0.84
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L 480(1) 96(1) 66.6 <0.87 <0.87 <0.87 <0.87 <0.87
Toluene ug/L 800 160 114 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17 <0.17
Xylene (Total) ug/L 2,000 400 1,127 <0.73 <0.73 <0.73 <0.73 <0.73
Notes: Created by: A. Coxhead 8/13/2019
NR 140 STANDARD = Public Health Groundwater Quality Standards as defined by Wisconsin Administrative Code NR 140. Checked by: T. Perkins 8/13/2019
ES = NR140 Enforcement Standard Updated by: T. Perkins 10/23/2019
PAL = NR140 Preventative Action Limit Checked by: L. Hoerning 10/24/2019
J = estimated concentration
ITALIC =   indicates that the analyte exceeds the WDNR NR140 PAL 
BOLD =  indicates that the analyte exceeds the WDNR NR140  ES 
- = Sample was not analyzed for given analyte.
Footnotes:
(1)   Standards are for Total Trimethylbenzene (1,2,4- and 1,3,5-)

MW1 MW2 MW3
8/10/2019

Table 3: Groundwater Results Summary
Superior City ROW, Belknap and Clough, 902-904 Belknap St, Superior, WI

BRRTS #03-16-560358

ANALYTE UNITS

WDNR NR 140 
GROUNDWATER 

STANDARDS

ES PAL

WELL ID

VOCs

<0.17
<0.73

<0.25

<0.84
<0.87

<0.22
<1.2
<1.2
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ALO NG U SH  2 NEAR  TH E FO R MER  U ST LO CATIO N. EV IDENCE O F 
LO W -LEV EL SO IL CO NTAMINATIO N W AS O BSER V ED (I.E., P ID < 10 
P P M, P ETR O LEU M O DO R S, SO IL STAINING). SO IL W AS R EU SED 
O N SITE IN ACCO R DANCE W ITH  SP ECIAL P R O V ISIO NS. 

6. MSA GEO P R O BE BO R ING LO CATIO NS FR O M “SITE LAYO U T MAP ” 
P R EP AR ED BY MSA P R O FESSIO NAL SER V ICES, DATED 9/19/16. 
 

B22A (3-5')
5,370 μG/KG

SW W  (7')
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BASE W  (15')
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SW N (7')
9,060 μG/KG

SW E (7')
1,410 μG/KG
B22C (7.5-10')
6,140 μG/KG

BASE E (15')
643 μG/KG

MSA GP-1GP-2/MW-2

CITY OF SUPERIOR ROW
902-904 BELKNAP STREET ROW

BRRTS #03-16-560358
SUPERIOR, WISCONSIN

5 FEET

GP -3/MW -3
< 0.25 μG/KG
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S OIL CONTAMINATION W AS  OBS ER V ED (I.E., P ID > 10 P P M, 
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DIS P OS ED OF AT LANDFILL. 

5. EX TENTS  OF S OIL EX CAV ATED DUR ING UTILITY  CONS TR UCTION 
ALONG US H 2 NEAR  THE FOR MER  US T LOCATION. EV IDENCE OF 
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Appendix A:  Soil Boring Logs, Well Construction Forms, Well 
Development Forms 
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State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment ~ 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

Fonn 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page 1 of 1 
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

USH 2(Belknap Street) (ID# 8680-00-01) B-22D 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief(ftrst, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

TonyKapugi 
On-Site Environmental 8/20/2015 8/20/2015 Geoprobe 

WI Unique Well No. IDNR WelliDNo. I Common Well Name Final Static Water Level !Surface Elevation I Borehole Diameter 
FeetMSL FeetMSL 2.1 inches 

Local Grid Origin 0 (estimated: 0 } or Boring Location ~ 

I 
Local Grid Location 

State Plane 573,481 N, 1,444,114 E s tcf® Lat 46o ~ 13.391" 
ON DE 

1/4 of 1/4 of Section I N, R Long -920 5' 27.228" Feet 0 S Feet 0 W ' Facility ID I County rountyCode I Civil Town/City/ or ViUage 
Douglas 16 Superior . 

Sample Soil Properties 

~:E "' ! Soil/Rock Description 
.~ ~i § And Geologic Origin For "' 

~! 
0 .:1 - i ~ ~..s ~ 5 ~ 11 

t~ 
(.) (/) 0 

:_g >< 

~ l Each Major Unit u :E l:;.eJI 
] .<;::: 0 0 ~ ~] c 0 (/) tireJI "(; OS 8 a fi -~ E .S' .§ :3~ 0 

:s~ o.3 =::o 0 J:l 0 0 ~ Oo 
Ill Cl ::> =- (.)(I) :;Ju ...l,....l - c 0.. ~u o..-

I 60 ASPHALT, with base sand and gravel. -GP ~ 42 
LEAN CLAY WITH SAND (CL), fine to 

~ ~1 
CL 1.3 7.5 medium grained sand, non-plastic, lOR 3/2 

~ -2 r-._red, dry, stiff. 
LEAN CLAY (CL), low plasticity, lOR ~ ~ 

- 3 5/6 red with dark gray streaking, no odor, 1.2 1.5 
F- dry to moist, stiff to soft. Wood CL 

~ - 4 decomposition at 2.75-3 feet bgs and 
f=: 3-3.25 feet bgs. 

2 ~ 60 r-5 
WELL GRADED SAND AND GRAVEL sw 10-:~·· ... 

GP E 30 1\(SW), fme to coarse grained, wet. J 
~ ~ 

- 6 
LEAN CLAY (CL), little sand (fine < 1 1.75 

F-

~ E -7 grained), low plasticity, lOR 5/6 red with 
dark gray and black streaking, slight 

r-8 non-chlorinated, non-petroleum odor in wet 

~ <1 I Soil sample 
E area. collected 
f=: r-9 from 7.5-10 

~ 
feet bgs. 

3 
E 

60 
r-IO 

As above. Slight to moderate plasticity, CL 
GP 60 lOR 5/6 red, no odor, medium stiffuess. 

~ ~ r-11 
<I 2 

r-12 

~ ~ r-13 
< I 1.5 

~ r-14 ~ ~ 
r-15 

E.O.B. at 15 feet bgs. 

ati n on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Finn TRC Environmental Corp Tel: 
Fax: 

This form is authorized {y ters 28I, 283, 289, 291,292,293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of be e n 0 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 

ot mtended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where· the completed form 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 121 

As above. 

LEAN 

T NR 

SoiiJRock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

base layer sand 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

non-plastic, lOR 5/6 red, no odor, moist to 
wet, loose. 
LEAN CLAY (CL), lOR 5/6 red, no odor, 
moist, soft. 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 

3 0.75 

2.8 1.75 

<1 2.0 

<1 1.75 

<1 1.25 

<1 0.75 

Rev. 7-98 

of 1 

DE 
Feet D W 

Signa Finn TRC Environmental Corp Tel: 
Fax: 

This form is authorized b pters 281, 283,289,291,292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of be een $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department ofNatural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment ~ 

T N,R 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

E.O.B. at 15 feet 

Waste Management D 
Other 0 

tion on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Firm TRC Environmental Corp 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 

<l 1.5 

<1 1.5 

<1 1.25 

<l l.O 

<1 l.O 

<1 1.5 

Rev. 7-98 

1 of 1 

DE 
Feet 0 W 

from2.5-5 
feetbgs. 

Tel: 
Fax: 

pters 281, 28 89, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of be n 10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form IS not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Waste Management D 
Other 0 

Form4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page 1 of 1 
Facility/Project Name License/Pennit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

USH 2 (Belknap Street) (ID# 8680~00~01) B22G 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

Twin Ports Testing, Inc. 7/7/2016 7/7/2016 Geoprobe 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. I Common Well Name Final Static Water Level I Surface Elevation I Borehole Diameter 

FeetMSL FeetMSL 2.1 inches 
Local Grid Origin 0 (estimated: 0 ) or Boring Location ~ 

I 
Local Grid Location 

State Plane 573,500N, 1,444,103 E stet® Lat 46° ~ 13.579" 
ON DE 

l/4of 1/4 of Section T N,R Long ~920 5' 27.393" Feet 0 S Feet 0 W 
' Facility ID I County I County Code I Civil Town/City/ or Village 

Douglas 16 Superior 
Sample Soil Properties 

-= ~ Soil/Rock Description cil1;.::, 

~ 
.., 

~] 
.., > j:z., And Geologic Origin For •;jj ~ ... u .s s Q et ~= .€ 2~ t~ 

C) tl) <l u 
Each Major Unit :a -!:b - "0 .g >< 0 § ~ -:: C) 

§-Oil ~ S'a "'~ ·s .<;:: 0 
§oo = <l ..9 fr tl) ...., ol Q ·s § ;§'j 

., .., 0 
0~ oi "' N Oo za .., .., o.S :::ti:S - :::Su Q:;.S ....l~ lil Q :::> Po, Utn Po, ~u 

I 60 CONCRETE j:i;_-~J-·: 

GP~ 36 -~-r-~~-~~~~ 
f-1 SUBBASE, sand and gravel. 12<::_X 

LEAN CLAY (CL), plastic, 5YR 4/6 ~ 
<I 2.8 

yellowish red, musky odor, no moisture, 
r--2 very stiff. ~ 

'= r--3 ~ <l 2.2 

= 
~ ,--4 ~ ~ 
~ -5 

As above, color change to 2.5YR 4/1 dark ~ 2 60 
GP 60 reddish grey with mottles of original 5YR CL 

r--6 4/6 yellowish red, stiff. ~ <1 1.9 

f-7 ~ 
-= -8 ~ -= 

<1 2.3 Soil sample 
from 8.0'-

-= ~ 10.0' bgs. 
- 9 

-= 
-= ~ - 10 

E.O.B. at 10' bgs. 

ation on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Firm TRC Environmental Tel: 
Fax: 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289,291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other pUipose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Facility/Project Name 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

USH 2 (Belknap Street) (ID# 8680-00..01) 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

Twin Ports Testing, Inc. 
Wl Unique WeD No. IDNR Well ID No. rommon Well Name 

Local Grid Origin 0 (estimated: 0 ) or Boring Location -~ 
State Plane 573,429 N, 1,444,104 E S!Ct@) 

1/4 of 1/4 of Section 
' 

T N,R 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page 1 of 1 
License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

B22H 
Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

7/7/2016 7/7/2016 Geoprobe 
Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation 'Borehole Diameter 

FeetMSL FeetMSL 2.1 inches 

I 

Local Grid Location 
L 46° 43 I 12.887" at ____ 

ON DE 
Long -92 ° 5' 27.355" Feet 0 S Feet Ow 

Facility ID 'County 'County Code I Civil Town/City/ or Village 
Douglas 16 Superior 

Sample Soil Properties 
-.. Soil/Rock Description ~;§, ll (j u 

g u .::: 
~] ""' And Geologic Origin For "' 

t~ ..5 ~ 0 ~~ ~ d .t' E 
~., u en .S:! ., 

Each Major Unit - ~ .... .~ X a § ..OE- ~ ~ 1- u ..c: 
~ ~ § 1:1.= "' ~ 0 e..., s:>.bl) § g ·- = ::s ·- t; ., 0 

3~ 
en 

~j 0 0 .:r .§ <d"Q N ~8 z~ ~ ::=:i5 - = 0 ;:J ~ Urn :::Eu ...l...l ~- J:l.< 

1 60 CONCRETE :~~~~~v,· 
GP-::: 48 

-= 1-1 \~UBBASE, sand and gravel; subbase lXX 
grades into underlaying clay. I ~ 

<1 2.9 

-= LEAN CLAY (CL), plastic, 5YR 4/6 
-= 1-2 yellowish red, no odor, no moisture, very ~ ~ stiff. 

~ -3 ~ ~ <1 2.0 
~ 

~ ,.-4 ~ 
2 ~ 60 

-5 
As above. ~ GP~ 60 CL 

r::= ~ '---6 
<1 2.0 r::= 

- 7 ~ r:: 

~ r:: - 8 
<1 2.1 Soil sample 

from8.0'-r:: 

~ 10.0' bgs. 

r:: -9 

E ~ E -10 
E.O.B. at IO' bgs. 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Sign''"" "" s;::s- !"inn 1RC Environmental J! 
This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page 1 of 1 
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

USH 2 (Belknap Street) (ID# 8680-00-01) B221 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

Twin Ports Testing, Inc. 7/7/2016 717/2016 Geoprobe 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. !Common Well Name Final Static Water Level I Surface Elevation I Borehole Diameter 

FeetMSL FeetMSL 2.1 inches 
Local Grid Origin U (estimated: U ) or Boring Location ~ 

I 

Local Grid Location 
State Plane 573,555 N, 1,444,026 E SIC/@) Lat~~ 14.105" 

ON DE 
1/4 of 1/4 of Section T N,R Long -92 0 5' 28.518" Feet 0 S Feet 0 W 

' FacilityiD 
ICowrty I County Code !Civil Town/City/ or Village 
Douglas 16 Superior 

Sample Soil Properties 

.:dE 
~ 

ti Soil/Rock Description 
d) . ._., d) 

-~ ~] ~ And Geologic Origin For "' 

~! 
"' :i ~ 'C .E ~ 0 "' ~ ~ t~ u r/.) .2 !:!io .., 

j t Each Major Unit u ,.<:; 

~ S'!:l ~ .t; 0 0 ~ d 0 r/.) l.s ~~ -- d o<S ~~ 0 

z] ~~ d) 0-l::l 0 0 N 
~8 (:~) 0 :::::> ~i5 ~u ~~ - d c.. Uoo c..- c.. 

1 60 CONCRETE ew;~-, 
GP~ 24 

1:: \~UBBASE, sand and gravel; subbase XX F- f-1 
grades into underlaying clay. I ~ 

<1 3.5 
~ 

LEAN CLAY (CL), plastic, 7.5YR 4/2 
~ 1-2 brown, earthy-sweet odor, no moisture, ~ ~ very stiff. 
~ 1-3 CL ~ ~ 

~ f-4 ~ As above, clay underlain by rotting 
timbers; black, damp, no odor. ~ 

2 ~ 60 
r-5 

WELL-GRADED SAND (SW), fine to 
• •• 0 .. .. ., 

GP ~ 
• • • 0 

18 
... ., 

coarse grained, sub-rounded to •• 0 0 
•• 0 • 

~ 
. . . . 

sub·angular, cohesive, 7.5YR 3/2 dark .. .. 
-6 .. . 

brown, no odor, moist. sw 1.1 3.2 
~ 
~ 

~ 
f- 7 

~ LEAN CLAY (CL), plastic, 5YR 4/6 

~ ~ 
- 8 yellowish red, no odor, no moisture, stiff. <I L7 Soil sample 

~ ~ 
from8.0'-

CL 10.0' bgs. 

~ 
-9 

E -10 ~ 
E.O.B. at 10' bgs. 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Signature ~ ~ rirm TRC Environmental Tel: 
Fax: 

y 
This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289, 291,292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Facility/Project Name 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

USH 2 (Belknap Street) (ID# 8680-00-01) 

Waste Management 0 
Other D 

License/Permit/Monitoring Number 
Page 1 of 1 

Boring Number 

B22J 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Finn Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method 

Twin Ports Testing, Inc. 7/7/2016 7/7/2016 Geoprobe 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. I Common Well Name Final Static Water Level I Surface Elevation !Borehole Diameter 

FeetMSL FeetMSL 2.1 inches 
Local Grid Origin D (estimated: D ) or Boring Location [g) 

I 
Local Grid Location 

State Plane 573,551 N, 1,444,103 E SIC!@ Lat~~ 14.087" 
ON 0 E 

114 of 1/4 of Section T N, R Long -920 5' 27.413 II Feet D S Feet 0 w , 
FacilityiD 

'County I County Code 'Civil Town/City/ or Village 
Douglas 16 Superior 

Sample Soil Properties 

<~~:~:? "' ~ Soil/Rock Description 0 . '-" 
~ 

<a -~ :t:'"O 
""' And Geologic Origin For ~ .8! -< ~ c::: 

- ~ 8 lt e c= .£ ..c: <a u - r/l <J 

Ch1:i ~ ..s Each Major Unit u :E 
~ 

.a ., ] .<;::: -~ >< 0 0 s g-c c::: <.l .9 fr r/l g.tl() ~ ..s § ~ -~ 'E O"E! ~ .g 0 

g~ <a v ... 0 0 0 N 
z !ii ... ~ CQ 0 :::> 0....:1 ~iS 6: utii ::Eu ~~ - c::: ~ ~-
1 60 CONCRETE ;~;.;@: GP 48 

-I · ~~UBBASE, sand and gravel; subbase lXX 
grades into underlaying clay. I ~ 

0.7 2.6 

LEAN CLAY (CL), plastic, 5YR 4/6 
- 2 yellowish red, no odor, no moisture, very ~ stiff. 

-= - 3 ~ -= 
0.3 2.4 

~ -4 ~ ~ 

2 
~ 

60 
~5 

As above. ~ GP 60 CL 

-6 
As above, wet sample sleeve from 6' to 7.5' ~ 0.3 2.4 
interval; sample core itself in this interval is 

~ - 7 of similar moisture to rest of sample. 

1:: ~ 1:: 
- 8 

As above, stiff. 0.3 1.8 Soil sample 
from 8.0'-

~ ~ !O.O' bgs. 

~ 
- 9 

~ -10 ~ 
E.O.B. at 10' bgs. 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Signature ~ )> I Firm TRC Environmental Tel: 
Fax: 

p 
This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283,289, 291, 292, 293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture ofbetween $l0 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

Page 1 of 1 
Facility/Project Name 

USH 2 (Belknap Street) (ID# 8680-00-01) 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

Twin Poits Testing, Inc. 
WI Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. I Common Well Name 

Local Grid Origin 0 (estimated: 0 ) or Boring Location ~ 
State Plane 573,552 N, 1,444,073 E SIC/® 

1/4of 114 of Section , I N,R 
FacilityiD 

]
County 

Douglas 

License/Pennit!M:onitoring Number Boring Number 

Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed 

7/7/2016 7/7/2016 
Final Static Water Level ~Surface Elevation 

Feet MSL FeetMSL 
Local Grid Location 

I 
Lat 46 ° ~ 14.093" 

ON 
Long -92 ° 5 ' 27.85" Feet 0 S 

JCounty Code JCivil Town/City/ or Village 

J16 _l Superior 

B22K 
Drilling Method 

Geoprobe 
JBorehole Diameter 

I 2.1 inches 

DE 
Feet 0 W 

Sample Soil Properties 
,-... 

~:§, 

~] 

ie 'to" ~ s:: 0 

z~ j~ 
I f= 60 

GP ~ 48 

~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 

E 
2 60 

GP ~ 48 

~ 

~ 

"' Ci 
::l 

;:; 
" ..... 

0 
u 
~ 
iii 

s:: ..... 
t 

II) 

0 

f-1 

f-2 

f-3 

f-4 

f-5 

r--6 

f-7 

r-- 8 

r--9 

'-10 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 
rll 0 

Each Major Unit \..) :E 
rll ~1>0 

... 0 
~ Cl...:! 

CONCRETE ;r.~I~:. 
\~UBBASE, sand and gravel; subbase XX 

grades into underlaying clay. J ~ LEAN CLAY (CL), plastic, 5YR 4/2 dark 
reddish grey, no odor, no moisture, very ~ stiff. 
As above, black organic rich 2" seam at 

~ 2.5' bgs. 

~ 
As above; slightly softer and fatter with ~ depth. CL 

~ 
~ 

As above, stiff. ~ 
~ ~ 

E.O.B. at 10' bgs. 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge . .... - ~z !Finn me Environmental 

~ 
~ ~ 
~Ci 

<1 4.0 

<1 2.6 

<I 2.5 

<1 1.3 

8 
N 
Q., 

Soil sample 
from 8.0'-
10.0' bgs. 

Tel: 
Fax: 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291 , 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



Stall: o f Wisconsin SOI L BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Depart men I of Nalural Resources 

WalcrsllClVWaslewatcr 0 
l{enlcdial ion/ l{edevclop111Cnt (8) 

Waslc Management 0 
Other 0 

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page or 2 
Facili ty/l'rojccl Name 

902-904 Belknap Street HOW (BlUrTS #02-16-560359) 
I loring Drilled lly: Name or crew chic I' (li rsl, lasl) and Finn 

Tony Kapugi 
On-Site Environmental 

WI Unique \Veil No. 1 DNR Well ID No. I Common ".Veil Name 

I I MW- 1 
l.oeal t irid Origin 0 (cstimalcd: 0 ) or I loring Location (8] 
Slate Plane 573526 N, 1444009 E S IC/@ 

I .icensc/Pcrmit/Monitoring Number 

1

11oring Number 

Dale Dril ling Starled , 

12/3/2018 
Final Static Walcr l.cvel 

Feet MSL 

Date Drill ing Complcled 

12/3/2018 

ISurlilee I ~levation 

Feet MSL 
l .ocal Grid l .ocat ion 

NE 1/4 or NW 1/4 oi' Section 23, T 49 N, R 14 I 
Lat 46 ° ....it 13.808" 

W Long 92 ° 5' 28.753" 
ON 

Feet 0 S 
l'aeili ty II> I County 

I Douglas 
I County Code ~ Civi l Town/Ci ty/ or Village 

I 16 Superior 

GP- 1 
Drilling l'vlcthod 

Geoprobc 
llloreholc Diameter 

I 2.1 inches 

DE 
Feel 0 W 

Sample Soil Properties 

I 60 
(il' ~ 24 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 
~ .;: 

~ 
2 .;: 60 

til' - 36 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~ 

3 60 
(il' -= 60 

= -

-= 
-
--
= 

4 = 60 -
(jp 60 

E E -
= 
§ 
E 
~ 

::: 

..c: 
0.. ., 

Q 

1--2 

1-4 

1-- 10 

1-- 12 

1-- 14 

1- l(l 

l- IS 

- 20 

CO:'ICI~ETE 

Soil/Rock Description 

And ( icologic Origin For 

Each Ma,ior Unit 

I .Et\ i'\ C I.A Y (CI .), low plasticity, dark reddish grey 
( lOR 4/3), no odor, moist. 

i\s above, dm·k red ( I 01{ 5/6). 

Dark brown organics mixed with day Ji·om 6-7 ll . hgs. 

1\s above, wet. 

(/'. 

u 
(/'. 

::::> 

Cl. 

Cl. 

1.0 

1.8 

3.9 

1.8 

2.7 

2.8 

3.0 

5.0 

1.5 

0.5 

1.25 

I hereby certi fy that lhe inlimnation on this limn is true and ClliTt:Cilnthc beslol'my knowledge. 

Signature Firm TRC Environmental 
708 IIcari Iand !'rail, Suite 3000 Mad i~on, WI 537 17 

0 
0 
N 

Sample 
c.:ollcctcd at 
0-2.5' bgs. 

Sample 
collccwtl :11 
15- 17.5' bg::. 

Tel: (60S) 826-3600 
Fmc 

This I(JI'Ill is authorized by Chapters 28 I. 283, 289, 29 I, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wi:;. Slats. Compk:tion or this limn is mandatory. Failure lo fi le this limn may 
result inliwli:iture ol' hclwccn $10 and $25,000, or imprisolllllelll lor up lo lllle year, depending on th..: program and conduct involwd. l'crsonally id..:nt ifiable 
infbrnmlion on this lill'ln is not intended to be he used till' Hny other purpose. NOTI ~: Sec instructions fi1r nmrc inlormat ion, including where the complclcd form 
should be sent. 



State or Wis~;onsin 
Dcpurhlh.:nt or Natural Resource~ 

SOIL RORINC LOG INFORMATION SlJPPLEM ENT 
Form 4400-122/\ 

I loring Numb.:r 

Sample 

5 : 60 
(j(' - 60 

-= .: 

GP-1 

1-22 

1-24 

1-26 

Usc only as an atta.:hmcnt to Form 4400- 122 

Soi VRock I )cscript ion 

And (j~;ologi~; Origin For 

I ~ach M<(ior lJnit 

i\s above, t..:an clay, low plasticity, red ( I OR 5/R), no odor, 
II'Cl. 

Vl 
u 
Vl 
;::) 

~ 
~ 
~ CL~ 

~ 
~.,.-------+-1~ 

E.O.II . at 30 feel hgs. 

I-2X 

1-30 

3.4 

1.3 

3.2 

<I 

l'agc 2 or 2 
Soil Properties 

0 
0 
(') 

Vl 

E 
'J 

-.. E 
Cl E 
Oo o::u 



State ol' Wisconsin 
I >cparlnH:nt or Natural Resources 

Route In: Watershed/\\'astcwatcr 0 
Rcmediation/Rcdcvclopment l:8l 

Waste Managcmcnt 0 
Other 0 

SOIL BORING LOG INfORMATION 
Form ·1400-122 Rev. 7-9X 

Page of' 2 
Fadlity/Pruject Name l .icen~/l'crmit!Monituring. Number 

'

Boring Number 

902-904 13dknap Strl!l!l ROW (13R RTS 1102- 16-560359) GP-2 
llnring Drilled lly: Name ol'cre\1 chief(lirst, last) and Finn 

Tony Kapugi 

Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Complett.."(l Drilling 1\ lethod 

On-Site Environmental 12/3/20 18 12/3/20 18 
WI llniquc \\'ell No. 

I
DNR \\'ell II> No. 'Common Well Name Final Static Water J...:,cl 

MW-2 Feet MSI . 
ISurli1ce Elc,·atiun 

I Feet MSL 
Local (lrid Location Local ( irid Origin 

Stale Plane 573524 N, lll44058 E S /('1@) l .at 46 o ,u· 13.799" 

N l ~ 

O (est i m;ued: O ) or llori ng l.ocat ion 1:8J I 
l/4ot'NW l/4of'Section 23, r 49N, RI 4W l .ong~ 5'2lUJ45" 

ON 
Feet 0 S 

Facility II> 'County ]County Codc !Civil l'own/('ity/ M Village 

Douglas 16 J Superior 

Gcoprobe 

l
llur..:holc Dianu,;tcr 

2.1 inches 

F..:et 
0 I ~ 
O w 

Sample Soil Properties 
--.-~-.~~-~~,___ 

O(j~ :!) 

d "0 c 
:;, 

_g!i -:: ~ 0 

"'' -s ~ u 
E,... 0/) 0 :-

"' :;,"0 c 0 

~ IJ 0 
z~ ....iO:: 

I ~ 6() 
(il' - 24 

.:;: 

.:;: 2 

J ()0 
10 

(j)' ~ 3 (1 

- 12 

- 14 

16 

IX 

= 

20 

SoiVRock lkscription 

/\nd <ieulogie Origin For 

l:ach M;\jor lJni t 
:/) 

u 
(/) 

::.,; 

u 
:.c 
0.. 

Oil "' ... .3 0 

~:\( 'I=::,U:.:.·:·.:..;n:,:,·: ..,..,..,=:-,..-::---...,.-,-----.,-.,---,.--7'"':"""---l ~ 
~~~.I:.:.·:A:.:.~~(~· I ~~\.:..;'~'.:..;\\~'1~·1~· 1~1 (~;~1~~·\~\~'1~·: 1~.-((~·l-~~· -lo-'v~l-ll;~~-ti~-·i~ty_. __ ~l ~ , d;u"k red ( I OR 5/6 ), no mlor, dry . 

I.EA~ Cl . \ Y (('1.). lo\\ pl<~ticity. dark rt.."(l (lOR 5/6), ~..,..0 

'" ..... "'"'"· ~ 

Dark hrmm nrg;mics mixed with clay lhm1 6-7 11. hg.~. 

I ,Et\~ (' lAY WIT II ( ;IV\ VEl, (CI .), low ph~ticity, 
dark red (lOR 5/6), no odnr, moist. 

I.EA:'\ ('I A Y (('1.) , low plasticity, red (lOR 5/X), no 
odor. moist. 

,h all\1\0.:, \let 

~ 
(1. ~ 

~ ~ (1.~ 
--~ 

~ 
(1. ~ 
~ ~ 

§ Ci 
... ~ = C/) 

.o "' c ;:; Q.. 

3.9 
2.25 

2.0 

%.X 

0.5 

2 12 

I 

56.2 

2 

X.4 

1.75 

2.2 

2.5 

I hcrchy (;crt i I) • I hat the inl\mnatinn on this li1nn is true and correct to the best or my know b ig..:. 

Signatun: Firm TRC Environmental 
7011 llearlland l'rai l, Suite :1000 Madison, WI 53717 

0 
0 

"' 

:!) 
c 
!J 

,.., E 
- E Cto o::u 

Sampk 
~ollcctcd at 
7.5-10' ll~:s 

l'el: (60X) l\26-3600 
Fax: 

ll1is lill'ln is au1hori1cd hy ( 'hapters 2X I. 2XJ, 2X1J. 29 I, 292, 293, 295, and 291J, Wis. Slats. ( 'ompli.:tion nJ' this 1\mll is m;111dutnry. Failure tn tile th is 1\ll'ln nwy 
result in fhr lci ture ol' hct ween $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment lhr up to onc year, dcpcnding on lhc program and conduct involvcd. Personally idcnti lbblc 
inlill'lnat inn on this li>rn> is 11111 inl<.:nd..:d to he h..: uscd lor any olhcr purpose. NOTI ~: Sec inslnu.:tions Jill· more in lill'lnalion, including where the completed lhnn 
should he sent. 



Stale or Wis~;ons in 

I )cpartrncnt or Natural Resources 
SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT 
1;0 1'111 4400- 122/\ 

I loring Number GP-2 
Sample 

....... 
06 6 ~ 

"0 c: 

< :l 

--8. ~ 0 

,.g .>' ..c r.> u 
E=--' en 6 :> 
;:l"E ~ u 

~ za .....l ~ 
5 - 60 

(_j)' = 4!! --
~ 

= t--22 

-= -
= t--24 

~ 

Usc only as an auaduncnt to Form 4400-1 22. 

Soil/Rock Description 

And ( ico logi~,; Origin For 

Each M<\ior lJnit 

t\ s a hove, lean day, low plasticity, red ( I OR 5/ll), no odor, 
rnuist. 

E.O.Il. at 25 li.:.:t bgs. 

v: 
u 
Vl 
~ 

Cl. 

u 
:E 
g. Cl) o c: 

~ 
~ 
~ 

E 
(<j ._ 

0 
CJ) 

"' ~ 6 

4.5 

3.9 

Page 2 or 2 
Soi I Properties 

0 
0 
('I 

Sample 
collected HI 
20-22.5' bgs. 



State oi' Wisconsin SOI L BORING LOG I NFOI~MATION 
Department of' Natural Resources 

Rou te ro: Watershed/ \Vaslewaler 0 
Remediation/Redel·elopmcnl !81 

Waste Managenu.:nl 0 
Other 0 

Form 4tJOO- I 22 Rev. 7-9!! 

Page of' 2 
Faeil i ty/Prt~jeet Name 

902-904 Belknap Street ROW (IJRRTS #02- 16-560359) 
l.iccnscfl'cnnit/Moniluring Number 

1

13oring Number 

GP-3 
Boring Drilled By: Name or crew chicr (first, last) and l' inn 

Tony Kapugi 
On-Site Environmental 

Date Drill ing Started 

12/3/2018 
WI Unique Wo..:ll No. 

I

DNR Well II) No. ~Common Well Name Final Static Water Level 

MW-3 Feel MSL 

Date I >rilling Completed 

12/3/2018 
ISurll1ce Elevation 

I r:eet MSL 
l.ocal Grid l.ncation l.ocal Cirid Origin 

State I' lane 573495 N, 1444 102E SI C/@ 
0 (estimated: 0 ) or !loring Location [8] I 

l.at 4(i 0 --.il:. 13.523 " 
O N 

Feet 0 S N E l/4 or NW 1/4 oi'Section 23, r 49 N, R 14 W l.ong 92 o 5' 27.404" 

Facili ty II) !County ICounly Code I Civil Town/City/ nr Village 

I Douglas 16 J Superior 

Drilling Method 

Geoprobe 

l
norehole Diameter 

2.1 inches 

0 1' 
Feet 0 W 

Sample Soil Prorerties 

I = 60 
( iP ~ IX 

= = 

= = 

2 = 60 
(il' = 36 

= 

3 - 60 
(jp = 36 

'" E 
"' 8 

- 2 

-tl 

- (l 

- X 

- I() 

- 12 

- 14 

,__ 16 

I- IX 

1-2() 

So i l/l~ock Descript ion 

/\nd G. . .:ologic Origin For 

Fach M<\ior llnit 

'\ l .EA:\ (') .A Y W ITII G RAVEl . (CL), low plasticity, 
\greyish red ( I OR 5/4), no odor, dry. j 

1 WEL L G HA I> E J> SA:\'1> (SW), greyish red ( I OR 5/4). / 
\110 odor, dry. 
L EA N C1 .A Y (('( .). low phl~ticity, ret! ( I OR 5/X), nn 
odor, moist. 

Dark hro1111 organics mixed with clay lhnn 7- 10 ll. hgs. 

l .EA;'; (') ,,\ Y W J'J'J J S1\~J> A~J) (; J{t\ VEl , (< ' I,), low 
plasticity, red ( I OR 5/!!), no n(.lor, moist. 
t\ s above, with timber dcbris. 

l .l-:1\ .'i (' J.A Y (CI ,) , low plasticity, red ( I 01{ 5/ll), no 
odor, moist. 

t\s above, ll'el. 

Cl. 

sw ·:>\ .. ·:~::~:·: . ; ,. 

I hereby cert ify that the infi>nna lion on this limn is I me and corrcetto the bestol' n1y knowledge. 

Signature - Finn T RC Environmental 

0 
> ·;;; ,..., "' .£; 2 - 0 ... oi> ::l 

~ 
0.. 1ii E c:: 

'" ·s 
8 !:: ::::: Vl ~ 

1.3 

1.5 

<I 

1.5 

1.3 

0.75 

1.8 0.5 

1.5 

<I 

2.2 

< I 

708 l leart land Trail, Suite 3000 Madison, WI 5:37 17 

.f · E :g "' ~ 

"' .E ;;; ~ c:: 
0 3 ~ 

'0 
:..; :.:5 -= 

0 
0 
('I 

:::... 

'I: 

E 
(J 

E ;:;; 
E & 0 

~ u 

Sa111plc 
' nllcctc<l at 
0-2.5' bgs. 

Sampk 
wllcctcdat 
15-17.5' bgs 

l"cl: (60X) 1126-3600 
Fax: 

'l11 is l<mn is authorized by Chaph..:rs 2X I, 2X3, 2X9, 21) I. 292, 293. 295, ;md 299, Wis. Stats. Completion nl' this fi)l'ln is mandatory. Failure to fi le this limn nHI) 
result in llw fi.: iture ol· between $ 10 and $25,000. or imprisonment for up to one year, d...:pending on the program and conduct involved. Personally id.;ntifiablc 
inflmnatinnon this ltmn is not intended to b..: he used lbr any other purpose. NOTE: Sec instructions lin· more infimnation, including. where the completed fim11 
should he sent. 



Stale or Wisconsin 
I >cpartmcnl ni'Natura l Rc~ourccs 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUJ>J>LEMENT 
Form 4400-122.1\ 

I loring Number GP-3 Usc only as an atlachrm.:nt lo Fonn 4400-122. l'agc 2 or 2 
Sample Soil Properties 

..-. Soil/Rock Descript ion <>62 "' u u c "' " ci"' \..:... And <icolngic Origin For ·:;; •n 
... g_ < ~ ::l 

~· c 0 ..s § Cl "' ''-' 

"' u :/. () o..C: 
~ c ::; u ~ .:.-. -s > Each whtior lJ nit :.c ;-:- ~ Oi) 

:2 -
.._ E -s u ... a.c: :l ·- >< 0 E,..... OIJ 0 ::: ~en = ell 0:::: .~ ::l · - Vi rJ Q c: c: <.> a. Cl E o c: o-E 0 

::l'O 2 (/. 
() "' 0 :0"0 N O'o z8 tj (!.) () .';:; q :::c 0 != ~8 :.::;:.:; E:..= ..J::::: :::;) Cl :::> v ~ 0.. UVl c.. ::.::u 

5 !-= 60 - i\s above, lean clay, low pl<~~licily, red ( lOR 5/X), no odor, 

~ (il' f- 36 - II'Cl. 

I= 

~ 
<I 

~ 1-22 
- Cl. = -= - ~ = -= - 24 <I = ~ = 

E.< l.B. at 25 lcct bgs. 



902 

Slate of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: 

Facility/l'rojcct Namc 

-904 Belknap Str~:ct ROW {13RRTS 1/02-16-560 
Facility I .iccnsc, Permit or Monitoring Nt). 

Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Rcmcdiation/Rcd~:vclopmcnt t8l 

Local (irid I .oo.:ation of Well 
~<;()) fl. 8~· 
l .ocal Grid Origin 0 (estimated: 

Waste Man;1g~:ment 0 
Olhcr 0 

r BE. I. w 
0 ) or Well Location 

MONJTOIUN<; WKLL CONSTIWCTION 
Form 4400-ll3A Ro.:v. 7-98 
Wdl Nanw 

MW-l 
0 Wis. Unique Well No. IDNR Well Number 

Lat. 46° ___Q_ 13.8" Long. 92° 5' 28.8" or ----
Facility II> 

St. Plane 573 526 fl . N, l 444,009 
Sectionl ,ocation of Waste/Source 

Typc oi"Wcll 
___!:i!i_ 1/4 of NW 1/4 of See. __12_, T 49 

Well Code 11/mw 
Distance !rom Wastd llinf. Stds. 

l.ocation of Well Relative to W;L~te/Sourcc 

Source n. Apply 

A. l'rotcetive pipe, top eleva~ ion 

U. Well casing, top elevation 

C. Land sur1:1cc elevation 

n. Surfi1cc seal, bouom 

ll 0 Upgradicnt 
0 d 0 I )owngradicnt 

_____ n.MsL 

----'-6-'-':12::.:..("-'J I'- li. MSI . 

----- ft. MSI. 

li. MSL or __ 1.0_ 0. 

12. uses classi 11cation of soil ncar screen: 
Cil' 0 Cil'viO 
SM 0 SC 0 
Bedrock 0 

(j(' 0 
ML O 

(iW O 
tvlii O 

S'vVO 
Cl. C8l 

Sl' 0 
Cl i O 

l 3. Sieve analysis atlach.;d? 

14. I >rilling method used: 

0 Yes C8l No 

Rotary 0 50 
llollow Stem Auger [8)4 I 

Other o __ 

s 0 Si<kgradient 
ll 0 Not Known 

fl. E. SIC;@ Date Well Installed 

12/0412019 

14 
0 I ~ Well Installed 11y: (Person's Name and Finn) 
C8lW N, R. 

IGov. T.ot Number 

Cap and lock? 
Protective cover pipe: 
a. Inside diameter: 
h. Length: 
c. Material: 

d. Addi tional protection'! 

Ton~ Kapngi 

On-Site Environmental 

C8l Yes 0 No 

_.!Q__ in. 
__ 1.0_ n. 

Steel C8l 0 4 
Other 0 

0 Yes C8l No 

If yes, describe: -------------

3. Surfi1cc seal: 
Bcnwnite 0 3 0 
Concrete I:Bl 0 I 

Other 0 
4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: 

Bentonite 0 3 0 
S;md Other C8l 

15. Drilling lluid used: \Vater 0 0 2 i\ir 0 () I 
IXS!l·---- 5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite C8l 3 3 

Dri lli11g Mud 0 0 3 None C8l9 9 

16. Dri lling additives used'J 0 Yes C8l No 

Describe 
17. ~ource or water (attach analysis, if required): 

N/\ 

E. Bentonite seal, top ll. MSI.or 1.0 n. 

F. Fine sand, top 11. MSI . or ll.<l n. 

( i. Filter pack, top ll. MSLur 13.0 n. 

I I. Screen joint, lop ll. MSI . or 15.0 n. 

I. Well bottom ll. tvlSI . or 30.0 n. 

J. Fi lter pack, bottom 11. MSI . or 30.5 ll. 

K. Uorchole, bottom li . l'viSLor 30.5 n. 

I .. Borehole. diameter 8.5 in. 

M. O.D. well casing 2.38 Ill. 

N. I. D. well casing 2.00 Ill. 

h. ___ l.bs/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand slmTy 0 3 5 
c. ___ I .bslgalmud weight . . . Bentonite slull")' 0 3 I 
d. ___ % Bentonite . . . Bentonite-cement grout 0 5 0 
c. 3.5 Ft1 volume added lilr any of the above 
[ I low installed: Trcmic 0 01 

Trcmie pumped 0 02 
Gravity 0 08 

6. Bentonite seal: a. Llcntonitc granules 0 33 
h. 0 1/4 in. OJ/X in. 0 1/2 in. Bentonite chips 0 32 
c. ______________ _ Other 0 

7. Fine sand m;1teri111 : Manufacturer, product name & mesh size 
a. _______ 3::.;0:::../ .:..:IU:..:::O....::S:..:.;' i(:::.lle:·J :...._ _____ _ 

b. Volume added o.5 n·' 
8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh sir..c 

a. It W. Sidley, lnc./Silic;t/Uluestone 

h. Volume added 0.5 ll ' 
9. Well casing: Flush threaded I'VC schedule 40 C8l 23 

10. 

l'lush threaded PVC schedule 80 0 2 4 
Other 0 

Screen material: PVC 

a. Screen Type: Factory cut C8l I I 
Continuous slot 0 0 1 

Other 0 
b. Manuli1cturer Monollex 
c. Slot size: 
d. Sloued length: 

__2;Q!Q__ iII. 

~ n. 
I I. Back !ill material (below Iiller pack): None C8l I 4 

Other 0 

TRC linvironmcntal Tel: (608) 826-3600 
708 llcartland Trail, Suite 3000 Madison, WI 53717 Fax: 

Please complete both l'onns 4400-113/\ ;md 4<t00-113B and rctum I hem 10 the approprialc DNR office and bureau. Complclionnfthese tcports is required by chs. 160, 28 1. 283, 289, 
291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Swts., and ch. NR 141, Wis. 1\dm ('ode In accordance with d1s 2g I, 2lN, 291, 292, 293, 295, ;md 299, Wis Stals., fai lure to li le these louns may 
,·..,sultan a forlc1turc uf"bctwccu $ 1() ami $25,000, or unpns(lnmcnt liJr up tn one year, dcpendmg •Jn the program allll conduct involved Personally idcnufiablc inlormation on lhC$C 
forms is nolmlcnded 1<J be used for any other pmposc NO'I""· Sec I he inslrucll<>ns tor more infonm1110n . mcludmg where the com1Jictcd forms should be scn1. 



902 

Sunc of Wisconsin 
Dcparllncnt or Natural Rr$UUI'CCS 

Route To: 

htcil ily/Projeet Name 

-904 Belknap Street ROW {llRRTS 1102-1<,·560 

Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Rcmcdiatiml/R<.:dcvclopmcnt 181 

I .ocal Grid I .oeation of Well 

~ ~<)\ 11. 8~· 

Waste Management 0 
Other Cl 

n. 8 ~. 

MO;\;ITOJUJ'\G WELL CO:'\STIW<TIO\ 
Form 4400-1 13A Rev. 7-98 

Well Name 

MW-2 
Facil ity License, l'crmit or Monitoring No. I .ocal < irid Origin 0 (estimated: 0 ) or Well Location 181 Wis. Unique \Yell No. r NR Well Number 

l .al. 46° ___Q_ 13.8" Long. 92° 5' 280" or ----
Facil ily II> 

Sl. Plane 573,524 n. N. 1,444,05:< n. E. S /C1@) 
Date Well Installed 

Section I .ocation of Waste/Source 12/04/20 19 
Type of Well 

NE 1/4 of NW 114 of Sec. 23 , T. 49 N, R. 
14 D E __ t8J W 

Well Installed l.ly: (Person's Name and Firm) 

Well Code 11/mw Locali.on of' Well Relative to Waste/Source rov. Lot Number 
Tony Kapugi 

Distance fi·onl Waste/ IEnf. Stds. 
Source n. Apply 

II 0 llpgradicnt 

0 d 0 Down gradient 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation 

IJ. Well casing, top elevation 

C. Land sur face clevat iou 

D. Surntcc seal , bnuom 

----- fl. MSI. 

__ _.;;,;63;..:1.:..;.7'-'7- 1\. iVISI . 

ll. MSI. m 1.0 

12. USC'S classilication of soil ncar screen: 

<il' 0 CiM O 
SM 0 SC 0 
131.ldrock 0 

CiC 0 
rvll. 0 

CiW O 
iviii O 

sw o 
CL !8l 

Sl' 0 
Cll 0 

13. Sieve 11nalysis allachcd'l 0 Yes !8l No 

14. I lrilling method used: ({otary 0 5 0 
llollow Stem Auger !8l 'I I 

Other 0 __ 

15. Drilling lluid used: Water 0 0 2 i\ir 0 0 I 
Drilling Mud 0 0 3 None 181 9 9 

16. Drilling additiws used? 0 Yes 181 No 

Dcscrih..: 

17. Source or water (allach analysis, if required): 

NA 

1 ~. Bentonite st:al, lop li. MSI. or 1.0 

F. Fine sand, top ll. MSLor 11.0 

( i. Filter pack, top fl . iviSI. or 13.0 

I I. Scn;cn joint, top II. MSI. or 15.0 

I. Well bollom 1\. MSI. tlr 30.0 

.1 . Filler pack. bouom fl. MSI . or 30.5 

K. Borehole, bolton! ft. MSLor 30.5 

I .. Borehole. diameter 8 5 in. 

M. 0.1 ). well casing 2.3X Ill. 

N. I. D. wel l casing 2.00 in. 

n. 

n. 

n. 

fl. 

fl. 

fl. 

n. 

s 

n 
0 
0 

Sidcgradient 
Not Known 

' 

On-Site l'nviwnmcntal 

181 Yes 0 Nv 

~in. 
__ 1_.0_ fl . 

Steel 181 0 4 
Other 0 

d. Additional protection'/ 0 Yes 181 No 

II' yes, describe: -------------
Bcnlottilc 0 3 0 
c on crete 181 0 I 

Other 0 
4. Material between well casing and protecti ve pipe: 

Bentonite 0 3 0 
Smtd Other 181 

IRSl!---- 5. Annular space seal: a. (it~tnular!Chippcd Bentonite l8l 3 3 
b. ___ Lbs/galmud weigltt . . . Bentonite-sand slurry 0 3 5 
c. ___ Lbs/galmud weight . . . llcntonite slurry 0 3 I 
d. ___ % Bentonite . . . Bentonite-cement grout 0 50 

c. 3.5 Ft ' volume added li.1r any oft he above 
r I low installed: Trcn1ic 0 ()) 

Trcmic pumped 0 02 
(iravity 0 OR 

6. Bentonite seal: a. I kntonitc granules 0 33 
b. 0 1/4 in. 0 3/S in. 0 1/2 in. Bentonite chips 0 32 
c. ____________________________ __ 

Other 0 
7. Fine sand material: Manuf<tcturcr. protluclnamc & mesh size 

a. ______ ....:3::..:0::...1:..::10:.::0-"S'-"i(::.:llc::..~·y ______ _ 

b. Volumo added o.s n' 
8. Fi ller pack material: Manutitclurcr. product name & mesh si;rc 

a. R.vV. Sidley, lnc./Silica/lllucstonc 

b. Volume added 0.5 n' 
9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 !8l 2 3 

Screen material: 

a. Screen Type: 

b. l'vlanufilclurcr 
c. Slot size: 
d. Sloucd length: 

Flush thn;adcd I'VC schedule 80 0 2 4 

Other 0 
I'YC 

Factory cut 181 I I 
Continuous slot 0 0 l 

Other 0 
Monullcx 

__Q2J_Q_ in. 
__!1:Q_ n. 

I I. Back fill material (bdow fi lter pack): Nnnc 181 I 'I 

Other 0 

l'lca~c cnmplctc both Form~ 4400-113/\ and 4400-113B and return them to the apprupriatc DNR ollicc :mel bureau. Completion of' these reports is requi red by chs 160. 281, 283, 289, 
291, 292, 293, 2'15, am1 299, Wis Slats., ami ch NR 141, Wis. 1\dm Code In acwrdancc with ch~ 281, 2&9, 291 , 292, 293, 295. aud 299, \Vis Slats , li•ilure tolilc these limns mfl)' 
t'csuh 111 a fndi::nurc ofhctwccu S 10 aud $25,000. or imprtsonmcnl for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved Personally 11kntofiahlc iuliltmatoou uu these 
li>nns os n<Jl uncndcd Ill be used for any other purpose NOTE. Sec the utslruclluns for more utformauou, mcludmg where the completed l(lrms should be sent 



902 

State or\Viscons111 
I )Cj~IFtlllCIIt or Natu ral l{csourccs 

Route To: 

Facility/Project Name 

-904 lklknap Street ROW ~BRRTS 1102-16-51>0 
Facility Lkcnse, l'cnuit or 1\ilonii<Jring No. 

Watershcd/WastewaH.:r 0 
Rcn~t.:diation/Redcvcl opntcnt [8J 

l.oc;~ l (irid Local ion of Well 

59..\ n. B~· 
Local Ciritl Origin 0 (est imatcd: 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

n. 8~. 
0 ) or Weill ,ocation 

MOr-; J'J'OIU:\(; WELL CO:'\STIWCTIO:'\ 
Form 11400- 1 13A Rev. 7-98 
Well Name 

MW-3 
[2] Wis. Unique Well No. ,DNR Well Number 

Lat. 46° _.it. 13.5" Long. <)20 5' 27.4" or ----
Facility ID 

St. Plane 573 495 n. N, 1,444,102 fl . 1 ~. SIC/@ Oatc Well Installed 

Section Location ofWastc.:/Somcc 12/04/2019 
Type orWell 

~1/4 or NW 1/4 oi'Scc. 23 , T. ___i2_ N, It 14 
01'. Wel l lnsl<t llcd Hy: (Person's Name and Firm) 
181W 

Wel l Code I 1/mw I .ocation of Well Relative to Waste/Source I Gov. I ,ot Number 
Ton~ Kapugi 

Distance fi·ont Waste/ 11 ·:nr. Stds. II 0 l Jpgradien t s 0 Sidcgradicnt 
Source fl. Apply 

0 d 0 Downgradicnt 0 Not Known On-Site Environmental II 

A Protective pipe. top elevation 

B. Well cas ing, top elevation 

C. l.and surlacc elevation 

D. Surface seal, bollom 

_____ ll.MSL 

6JO.SI II. MSL 

----- n. MSI. 

fl. MSL or __ U_l fl . 

12. uses classi fieation of soi l ncar screen: 
(j i' O CiM O 
SM 0 SC: 0 
Bedrock 0 

(j(' 0 
MI. O 

CiWO SW 0 
Mil 0 . CL 181 

Sl' 0 
Cll 0 

13 Sieve analysis attadted? 0 Yes 181 No 

14. Dri ll ing method used: l{otary 0 5 0 
llollow Stem Auger 1814 I 

Other 0 __ 

15. Dri lling nuid used· \Vater 0 () 2 /\ir 0 0 I 
Dri ll ing Mud 0 0 3 N<JilC 1819 9 

16. Drilling additives used? 0 Yes 181 No 

Describe 
17. Source ol'watcr (attach analysis, ifre<]uircd): 

N1\ 

E. lknlonile seal, top II. MSL or 1.0 

F. Fine sand, top li. MSLor 11.0 

( i. Filter pack, top li. MSI, nr 13.0 

II Screen joint, top fl. !VISI . or 15.0 

L Well bottom ll. MSI. or 30.0 

.I. Filter pack, bottom Jl. !VIS I. or 30 5 

K. Borehole. bollom n. rviSI . or 30.5 

1 •. L1orcholc. diameter X.5 Ill. 

M. 0 .1). well casing 2.3X Ill. 

N. I.D. \\'ell casing 2.00 in. 

n. 

n. 

n. 

li. 

ll. 

n. 

n. 

Signature Finn 

:;;:::::;::: -

_....---- I. Cap and lock? 
2. Protective cover pipe: 

a. Inside diameter: 
h. Length: 

c. Material: 

d. Additional protection'! 

181 Yes 0 No 

___!&._ iII. 

__ 1_.0_ n. 
Steel 181 0 4 

Other 0 
0 Yes 181 No 

If yes, describe: -------------

3. Surface seal: 
Bentonite 0 30 
Concrete [<) 01 

Other 0 
4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: 

lk ntonitc 0 3 0 
Sand Other 181 

~---- 5. /\nnular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite 181 3 J 

TRC l~nvironntental 

h. ___ l.bs/galmud weight . . . l!cntonitc-sand slurry 0 3 5 
c. ___ l.bs/galtnud weight . . . Bentonite slurry 0 3 I 
d. ___ % lkntonite . . . lk ntonilc-cemcnt grout 0 5 0 

c. 3.5 Ft; volume added l(lr any of the above 
f. I low installed: Trcmic 0 01 

Trcmic pumped 0 02 
< iravi ty 0 Oll 

6. l!cntonite seal: a. I kntonite granules 0 33 
b. 0 1/4 in. 0 3/l) in. 0 1/2 in. l1cntonitc chips 0 32 
c. _______________ __ Other 0 

7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh sil'c 
a. 30/100 Sidley 

h. Volume added 0.5 n I 
R. Filter pack material: Manufactu rer. product name & mesh si7e 

a . R.W. Sidley, lnc./Silica/lllucslone 

b. Volume ;~dtled 0.5 11' 
'>. Well casing: 

Screen material: 
a. Screen Type: 

b. Manulitcturcr 
c. Sl<>l size: 
d. Slotted length: 

Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 181 23 
Flush threaded l'VC schedule XO 0 24 

Other 0 
l'VC 

Factory cui 181 I I 
Continuous slot 0 01 

Other 0 
Mono flex 

~in. 
~ n. 

I I. Backfill material (below lllter pack): None 181 I 4 
Other 0 

701) llcartland Trail. Suite 3000 Madison, WI 53 717 
Tel: (601!) R26-3600 

Fax: 
!'lease complciC hoth F<>rms 4400-1 131\ and 4400- t 131l and rclurn them tn the appfi>lldalc DNR ollice and bureau. Complctinn <>flhcsc rct>0<1S is required hy d ts. I C>O, 2S I, 2!!3, 289, 
291, 292, 293, 295, and 2W, Wis Stats , and cit. NR 141, W1s. 1\dm Code In accordance with chs 2S I, 2l\9, 291, 292, 293, 295, mtd 299, \Vis Slats , lililurc 10 file these limns may 
result m a fiJrlcitmc ufbctwccn SIO a111l S25.000, or unpnsumncnt fc>r lll) to one year, dq>cnding on the program and conduct<nvulvcd Personally <dcnllliahk infounation on these 
limns 1s nut ullcmkd h> be used li)r any other puq><>sc NOTE Sec the instrucl<ons fur more infurmatiun, mdudmg where the completed forms should be sent 



Stalt.: ol' Wisconsin 
I kparlnwnl or Natural l{esourl:eS 

Route To: WatershccV'vVastewater 0 
l{cmcdiation/Redevclopmenl ~ 

Facility/Pr\~icct Name County 

902-904 Belknap Street ROW (BRRTS #02- 16-560 59) 
Faci lity l.iccnsc, Permit or i'vloni loring Number County Code 

I. Can this we ll be purged dry? 

2. Well dcveloprncnlmcthod: 

surg<.~d with bailer and bailed 

surged with bailer and pumped 
surged with block and hailed 

surged with block and pumped 

surged with block, bailed, and pumped 

compressed air 
bailed only 

pumped only 

pumped slowly 

other 

3. Time spent developing wel l 

4. Depth or well (fhHu lop of wel l casing) 

5. Inside diameter or well 

o. Volume ol'waler in Iiile r p;~ck and well 
casing 

7. Volume or water removed from we ll 

X. Volume of water added (il' any) 

9. Sourw or water added NA 

I 0. Analysis perfim11ed on water nddcd? 

(If yes, allach results) 

17. Additional comments on development: 

htcility Address or Owner/Responsible Party Address 

Name: 

Firm: City of Superior 

Street: 1316N. 14th Street 

City/S tate/Zip: Superior, WI 54880 

16 

CBl Yes 0 No 

0 4 I 

0 6 1 

0 •12 

0 (, 2 

0 70 
0 2 0 
~ I() 

0 5 1 

0 50 
0 

30 min. 

29.93 n. 

2.05 in. 

11 .8 ga l. 

7.5 gal. 

gal. 

0 Yes 0 No 

MONITORING WELL DEV ELOPMENT 
Form 4400-1131l Rev. 7-9X 

Waste IVlanagcrnenl 0 
Other 0 

'

Well Name 

Douglas 
\Vis. Unique Well Number 

MW- 1 
IDNR Well Number 

Before Development A fl:er Development 
I I . I >cpth to Water 

(from lop or 
well ~.:asi ng) 

l>ate 

Time 

12. Sediment in well 
boll om 

13. Water clarity 

a. 21.96 n. 

h. 5/9/20 19 

c. 

Clear 0 
Turbid 181 
(Describe) 

O a.m. 
12:45 181 p.m. 

0.0 inches 

10 Clcnr 
15 Turbid 

0 
CBl 

(Describe) 

Dark brown Brown 

28.05 n. 

5/9/20 19 

0 a.m. 
0 I : I 5 CBJ p. rn. 

0.0 inches 

2 0 
25 

Fill in il' drilling fluids were used ami well is at solid waste fitci lily: 

14. l'ota l suspended 
solids 

15. COl> 

mg/1 

mg/1 

lo. Well developed by: Person's Name ;md Finn 

Tom Perkins 

T RC Environmental 

mg/1 

mg/1 

l l1creby certi fy lhatlhc above inl(mnal ion is true and eorrect to the best of my 
knowledge. 

Signature: 

Print Name: Tom W. Perkins 

l:irm: TRC ~nvi ronmcntal 

NOTE: See instru<.:t ions f·or more information including a list of county codes and wclllype codes. 



State of \Viswnsin 
Dcpartmctlt of Natural Rcsoun;cs 

WatcrshctVWastcwatcr 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment !2l 

Facili ty/J>r(~jcct Name County 

902-904 Belknao Street ROW (BRRTS #02- 16-560 59) 
Facility License, l'cnnit or Monitoring Number 

I. Can this well be purg.cd dry? 

2. Well developmentnu.:thod: 

surged wi th bai ler and hailed 

surged wi th bai ler and pumped 
surged wi th block and bailed 

surged with block and pumped 

surged wi th block, bai led, and pumped 

compressed air 
bailed only 

pumped only 

pumped slowly 

other 

3. Time spent developing wel l 

4. Depth of wel l (from top of well casing) 

5. Inside di;~mctcr ol·wcll 

6. Volume of water in li lter pack and well 
casing 

7. Volume of water removed rrom well 

S. Volume of water added (if any) 

9. Source of water added N/\ 

I 0. Analysis per limned on water added? 
(I ryes, allach results) 

17. Additional comments on dcvd11pmcnt: 

Facility Address or Owncr/R..:sponsible Party Address 

Name: 

Firm: City of Superior 

Street: 1316 N. 14th Street 

City/State/Zip: Superior, WI 54880 

County Code 

16 

~ Yes 0 No 

0 4 I 

0 61 

0 42 
0 6 2 
0 70 
0 2 0 
~ 10 

0 5 I 

0 50 

0 

45 min. 

30.1 2 n. 

2.05 in. 

27.0 gal. 

15.0 gal. 

gal. 

0 Yes 0 No 

MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Form 4400-113H Rev. 7-9X 

Waste Management 0 
Otlu.:r O 

l
Wei I Name 

Douplas 
Wis. Unique Well Number 

MW-2 I DNR Well Number 

Before Development Aller Development 
I I . Depth to Water 

(lrom top or 
well casing) 

Date 

Time 

12. Sediment in well 
bottom 

13. Water clarity 

a. 11.62 n. 27.45 n. 

b. 5/9/2019 5/9/20 19 

<.;. 

0 a.m. 
12:00 ~ p.m. 

0 a.m. 
12:45 eEl p.m. 

0.0 inches 

Clear 0 I 0 
Turbid ~ I 5 
(Describe) 

Dark brown 

0.0 inches 

Clear 0 2 0 
Turbid ~ 2 5 

(I >cscri be) 

Bro'vVn 

l' ill in if drilling lluids were used and well is at sol id waste liteility: 

14. Total suspended 
solids 

15. COD 

mg/1 

mg/1 

16. Wel l developed by: Person's Name and Finn 

Tom Perkins 

T RC Environmental 

I hereby ~:crt ify that tile above inl(mnation is true and correct to the best of my 
knowledge. 

Signature: 

Print Name: Tom W. Perkins 

TRC Environmental 

NOTE: See instructions l()r more information including a list of county codes and well type codes. 



Stale of vVisconsin 
I >cp<Irtmcnt of Natural l{csourccs 

Route Tt~ Watcrslll.:d/Wastcwalcr 0 
Rcmc(liat ion/Redevelopment !2l 

Facili ty/l'rojeel Name County 

902-904 Belknap Street ROW(URRTS #02- 1 6-560~ 59) 
Facility l.iccnsc, Permit or i\•lonitoring Number 

I . Can this wdl be purged dry? 

2. Well dcvcloprncnl method: 

surged with bailer and baih.:d 
surged with bailer mtd pumped 

surged with block and bailed 

surged with block and ptunpcd 

surged with block, baih.:d, and pumped 
compressed air 

hailed only 

pumpcd only 
pumpcd slowly 
other 

3. Time spent developing well 

4. Depth ofwdl (lh1m top of we ll casing) 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in fi lter pad and well 
casing 

7. Volume of water n:rnovcd li·orn well 

1!. Volume of water added (i C any) 

9. Source of water added NA 

I 0. Analysis performed on water added? 

( I C yes, atlach results) 

17. Additional con11ncnl:> on development: 

Facil ity Address or ( )wnermcsponsihle Party Address 

Name: 

Firm: City of Superior 

Stn.:ct: 1316 N. 14th Street 

( 'ity/State/l.ip: Superior, WI 54880 

County Code 

16 

C8l Yes D No 

D 4 I 

D 61 
D 42 
D 6 2 
D 7 0 

D 2 0 
C8l 10 
D 5 I 
D 5 0 

D 

55 min. 

29.95 n. 

2.05 in. 

37.4 gal. 

17.5 gal. 

gal. 

0 Yes D No 

MONITORI NG WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Fonn 4400- 11 311 Rev. 7-98 

Waste Management 0 
()tl li.:r O 

1\.Vell Nantc 

Douglas 
Wis. Unique Well Number 

MW-3 
IDNR \Veil Number 

Before Development After Development 
I I. I kplh to Water 

(li·om lop or 
well casing) 

Date 

a. 

b. 

4.65 n. 27.05 n. 

5/9/2019 5/9/2019 

C8l a.m. 
Time c. 

0 a.m. 
10:35 D p.m. I I :30 D p.m. 

12. Sediment in we ll 
boll om 

13. Water clarity 

0.0 incht.:s 

Clear 0 I 0 
Turbid C8l I 5 
(Descri he) 

Dark brown 

0.0 im:hcs 

Clear D 2 0 
Turbid C8l 2 5 
(Describe) 

13rown 

Fill in if drilling lluids were used and well is at solid waste t:H.:i lity: 

14. Totill suspended 
solids 

15. COD 

mg/1 

rngll 

16. Well developed by: Person's Name and Finn 

Tom Perkins 

TRC Environmenta l 

mg/1 

mg/1 

I hereby certily that the above inlimnatinn i~ true and o..:orn:et lo Lhc h..:sl of my 
knowledge. 

Signatme: 

Print Nwnc: Tom W. Perkins 

Finn: TRC Environmental 

NOTE: Sec instructions for more inf'ormation including a list of county codes and well type codes. 
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Appendix B:  Soil Disposal Documentation 

  



~-"'--'1-Duluth, LLC 
11 00 West Gary Street 
Duluth, MN 55808 
(218) 626-3830 

001286 
City of Superior 
2301 Hill Ave 

Contract: 19-007 -I City of Superior 902-904 Belkna1 

Reference: 6- 55 gallon drums 

GROSS 
TARE 
NET 

Quantity 

12,580.00 LB 
8,640.00 LB 
3,940.00 LB 

Manual In 
Scale Out 

1.97 TN 

1.97 TN 
Description 
Contaminated Soil Tons 
Environmental Fee - 10 1.00 

Rate 

TICKET#: 307919 
Operator: DeAnna 

In : 04/05/2019 

Out: 04/05/2019 

8:21 am 

8:24am 
Vehicle: City of Superior pic 

INBOUND 
INVOICE 

Work Ord;c:t, 0 (" ( r\ 
Signature: ___ ~....c\~Y,o-.__..!o..L...rV--=:::=:!:;:___ __________ _ 

v 

Extension Tax Total 



Vonco V Duluth, LLC 
PHONE: 218-626-3830 

INDUSTRIAL/NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIAL TRANSPORT AND DISPOSAL MANIFEST 

PROFILE #: 19-007 -I 
1. Work Site Name 902 - 904 Belknap Street 

Address 902 - 904 Belknap Street 3. Waste Disposal Site: Vonco V Duluth, LLC 

c·ty St Z" Superior, WI 54880 
Mailing Address City, 1100 West Gary Street 

I , ., lp 
State, Zip Duluth, MN 55808 

Owner's Name Todd Janigo 

4. Responsible Agency: MN Pollution Control Agency 

Owner's Phone No. 
(715) 395-7334 

Address 520 Lafayette Road 

G 2. Consultant/Contractor 
NA City, State, Zip St. Paul, MN 55155-3898 

E Address 
NA 

N City, St., Zip 
NA 

E NA 
Owner's Phone No. 

R 5. Description of Materials 6. Containers (No.-Type) 7. Total Quantity (m3 or yd3) 

A 
Petroleum Contaminated Soil 6 - 55 Gallon Drums 2 yd3 

T 
0 
R 

8. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information 

9. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above 
by proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport 
by highway according to applicable international and governmental regulations. The above listed material(s) is (are) not a 
hazardous waste as defined by 40 CFR Pa~1 or~ :g:licable state law. ~ J ~ 

1 
Name & Title (Printed or Typed) JUtiJk.n ( l?A l'L?I4 Signature ~2Jt) I ~.Ji'j{, 

// 
Date %'-s;/r( 

T 10. Transporter 1 (Acknowledgement of receipt of materials) 1/ 

R 
Name/Title C h [ l.5 (A)1be(~ Signature ~ LQ_ Dat/.-J/\ /PJ A 

N 
Address ~;:U\ H,l f /J.ve.. ~_!at_w.1 ~YJ7lJ Phone No. fi'.)~~ Qd-Y~ s City, St., Zip 

p 
0 11. Transporter 2 (Acknowledgement of receipt of materials) 

R Name/Title Signature Date T 
E Address City, St., Zip Phone No. R 

DISPOSAL SITEI 13. Waste Disposal Site Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of non-hazardous 

12. Discrepancy Indication Space c» materials covered by this manifest except as noted in item 12. 

~ 
T~~?~ 1t:1 Tonsil~~ 

Name/Title (Printed or Typed) 

Yards ~/ 1 f5 l~ E N Elev. Signature Date 

CONTRACTOR -WHITE TRANSPORTER-CANARY WASTE DISPOSAL SITE- PINK GENERATOR/OPERA OR-GOLD 
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Appendix C:  Laboratory Report for December 2018 Soil Samples 
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December 12, 2018

LIMS USE: FR - STEVE SELLWOOD
LIMS OBJECT ID: 40180525

40180525
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Steve Sellwood
TRC
708 Heartland Trail
Suite 3000
Madison, WI 53717

315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Dear Steve Sellwood:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 06, 2018.
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual,
where applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Tod Noltemeyer
tod.noltemeyer@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(920)469-2436

Enclosures

cc: Tom Perkins, TRC Madison
Peggy Popp, TRC - Madison

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 23
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI  54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157
Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 2 of 23
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40180525001 GP-1 (0-2.5' BGS) Solid 12/03/18 12:15 12/06/18 09:05

40180525002 GP-1 (15-17.5' BGS) Solid 12/03/18 12:20 12/06/18 09:05

40180525003 GP-3 (0-2.5' BGS) Solid 12/03/18 16:30 12/06/18 09:05

40180525004 GP-3 (15-17.5' BGS) Solid 12/03/18 16:35 12/06/18 09:05

40180525005 GP-2 (7.5-10' BGS) Solid 12/03/18 16:10 12/06/18 09:05

40180525006 GP-2 (20-22.5 BGS) Solid 12/03/18 16:15 12/06/18 09:05

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 3 of 23
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
ReportedAnalysts

40180525001 GP-1 (0-2.5' BGS) WI MOD GRO 10PMS

ASTM D2974-87 1TEL

40180525002 GP-1 (15-17.5' BGS) WI MOD GRO 10PMS

ASTM D2974-87 1TEL

40180525003 GP-3 (0-2.5' BGS) WI MOD GRO 10PMS

ASTM D2974-87 1TEL

40180525004 GP-3 (15-17.5' BGS) EPA 8260 64MDS

ASTM D2974-87 1TEL

40180525005 GP-2 (7.5-10' BGS) WI MOD GRO 10PMS

ASTM D2974-87 1TEL

40180525006 GP-2 (20-22.5 BGS) WI MOD GRO 10PMS

ASTM D2974-87 1TEL

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 4 of 23
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SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 

Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID

40180525001 GP-1 (0-2.5' BGS)
Percent Moisture 8.4 % 12/10/18 15:330.10ASTM D2974-87

40180525002 GP-1 (15-17.5' BGS)
Percent Moisture 26.0 % 12/10/18 15:330.10ASTM D2974-87

40180525003 GP-3 (0-2.5' BGS)
Percent Moisture 10.5 % 12/10/18 15:330.10ASTM D2974-87

40180525004 GP-3 (15-17.5' BGS)
Percent Moisture 25.8 % 12/10/18 15:330.10ASTM D2974-87

40180525005 GP-2 (7.5-10' BGS)
Benzene 10000 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:1781.9WI MOD GRO
m&p-Xylene 122J ug/kg 12/07/18 13:17164WI MOD GRO
Percent Moisture 26.8 % 12/10/18 15:330.10ASTM D2974-87

40180525006 GP-2 (20-22.5 BGS)
Benzene 53.5J ug/kg 12/10/18 09:3586.7WI MOD GRO
Percent Moisture 30.8 % 12/10/18 15:340.10ASTM D2974-87

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Method:

Client: TRC - MADISON

WI MOD GRO

Date: December 12, 2018

Description: WIGRO GCV

General Information:
5 samples were analyzed for WI MOD GRO.  All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on
the chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Method:

Client: TRC - MADISON

EPA 8260

Date: December 12, 2018

Description: 8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

General Information:
1 sample was analyzed for EPA 8260.  All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the
chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Sample Preparation:
The samples were prepared in accordance with EPA 5035/5030B with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

QC Batch: 308648
A matrix spike and/or matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) were performed on the following sample(s):  40180525004

M1: Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits.  Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.
• MSD  (Lab ID: 1802969)

• 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
• Chloroform

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Sample: GP-1 (0-2.5' BGS) Lab ID: 40180525001 Collected: 12/03/18 12:15 Received: 12/06/18 09:05 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO  Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.WIGRO GCV

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:00 71-43-2 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:00 100-41-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:00 1634-04-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:00 91-20-3 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:00 108-88-3 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:00 95-63-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:00 108-67-8 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:00 179601-23-1 W12/07/18 08:00120 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:00 95-47-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 12/07/18 12:00 98-08-812/07/18 08:0080-120 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 8.4 % 12/10/18 15:330.10 0.10 1

Sample: GP-1 (15-17.5' BGS) Lab ID: 40180525002 Collected: 12/03/18 12:20 Received: 12/06/18 09:05 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO  Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.WIGRO GCV

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:25 71-43-2 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:25 100-41-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:25 1634-04-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:25 91-20-3 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:25 108-88-3 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:25 95-63-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:25 108-67-8 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:25 179601-23-1 W12/07/18 08:00120 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:25 95-47-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 99 % 12/07/18 12:25 98-08-812/07/18 08:0080-120 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 26.0 % 12/10/18 15:330.10 0.10 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 12/12/2018 08:38 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Sample: GP-3 (0-2.5' BGS) Lab ID: 40180525003 Collected: 12/03/18 16:30 Received: 12/06/18 09:05 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO  Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.WIGRO GCV

Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:51 71-43-2 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:51 100-41-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:51 1634-04-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:51 91-20-3 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:51 108-88-3 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:51 95-63-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:51 108-67-8 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:51 179601-23-1 W12/07/18 08:00120 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 12:51 95-47-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 12/07/18 12:51 98-08-812/07/18 08:0080-120 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 10.5 % 12/10/18 15:330.10 0.10 1

Sample: GP-3 (15-17.5' BGS) Lab ID: 40180525004 Collected: 12/03/18 16:35 Received: 12/06/18 09:05 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 630-20-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 71-55-6 M1,W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 79-34-5 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 79-00-5 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 75-34-3 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 75-35-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 563-58-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 87-61-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 96-18-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <47.6 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 120-82-1 W12/07/18 08:00250 47.6 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 95-63-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <91.2 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 96-12-8 W12/07/18 08:00250 91.2 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 106-93-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 95-50-1 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 107-06-2 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 78-87-5 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 108-67-8 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 541-73-1 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 142-28-9 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 106-46-7 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 594-20-7 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 95-49-8 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 12/12/2018 08:38 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Sample: GP-3 (15-17.5' BGS) Lab ID: 40180525004 Collected: 12/03/18 16:35 Received: 12/06/18 09:05 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8260  Preparation Method: EPA 5035/5030B8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

4-Chlorotoluene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 106-43-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Benzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 71-43-2 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Bromobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 108-86-1 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Bromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 74-97-5 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Bromodichloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 75-27-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Bromoform <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 75-25-2 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Bromomethane <69.9 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 74-83-9 W12/07/18 08:00250 69.9 1
Carbon tetrachloride <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 56-23-5 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Chlorobenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 108-90-7 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Chloroethane <67.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 75-00-3 W12/07/18 08:00250 67.0 1
Chloroform <46.4 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 67-66-3 M1,W12/07/18 08:00250 46.4 1
Chloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 74-87-3 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Dibromochloromethane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 124-48-1 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Dibromomethane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 74-95-3 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 75-71-8 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Diisopropyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 108-20-3 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 100-41-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 87-68-3 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 98-82-8 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 1634-04-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Methylene Chloride <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 75-09-2 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <40.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 91-20-3 W12/07/18 08:00250 40.0 1
Styrene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 100-42-5 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Tetrachloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 127-18-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 108-88-3 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Trichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 79-01-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 75-69-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Vinyl chloride <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 75-01-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 156-59-2 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 10061-01-5 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 179601-23-1 W12/07/18 08:00120 50.0 1
n-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 104-51-8 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
n-Propylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 103-65-1 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 95-47-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 99-87-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
sec-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 135-98-8 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
tert-Butylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 98-06-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 156-60-5 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:58 10061-02-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 94 % 12/07/18 13:58 1868-53-712/07/18 08:0057-148 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 % 12/07/18 13:58 2037-26-512/07/18 08:0058-142 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 96 % 12/07/18 13:58 460-00-412/07/18 08:0048-130 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Sample: GP-3 (15-17.5' BGS) Lab ID: 40180525004 Collected: 12/03/18 16:35 Received: 12/06/18 09:05 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 25.8 % 12/10/18 15:330.10 0.10 1

Sample: GP-2 (7.5-10' BGS) Lab ID: 40180525005 Collected: 12/03/18 16:10 Received: 12/06/18 09:05 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO  Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.WIGRO GCV

Benzene 10000 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:17 71-43-212/07/18 08:0081.9 34.1 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:17 100-41-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:17 1634-04-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:17 91-20-3 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:17 108-88-3 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:17 95-63-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:17 108-67-8 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene 122J ug/kg 12/07/18 13:17 179601-23-112/07/18 08:00164 68.3 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 12/07/18 13:17 95-47-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 97 % 12/07/18 13:17 98-08-812/07/18 08:0080-120 1

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 26.8 % 12/10/18 15:330.10 0.10 1

Sample: GP-2 (20-22.5 BGS) Lab ID: 40180525006 Collected: 12/03/18 16:15 Received: 12/06/18 09:05 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: WI MOD GRO  Preparation Method: TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.WIGRO GCV

Benzene 53.5J ug/kg 12/10/18 09:35 71-43-212/07/18 08:0086.7 36.1 1
Ethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/10/18 09:35 100-41-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <25.0 ug/kg 12/10/18 09:35 1634-04-4 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Naphthalene <25.0 ug/kg 12/10/18 09:35 91-20-3 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Toluene <25.0 ug/kg 12/10/18 09:35 108-88-3 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/10/18 09:35 95-63-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25.0 ug/kg 12/10/18 09:35 108-67-8 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
m&p-Xylene <50.0 ug/kg 12/10/18 09:35 179601-23-1 W12/07/18 08:00120 50.0 1
o-Xylene <25.0 ug/kg 12/10/18 09:35 95-47-6 W12/07/18 08:0060.0 25.0 1
Surrogates
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 100 % 12/10/18 09:35 98-08-812/07/18 08:0080-120 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Sample: GP-2 (20-22.5 BGS) Lab ID: 40180525006 Collected: 12/03/18 16:15 Received: 12/06/18 09:05 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry weight" basis and are adjusted for percent moisture, sample size and any dilutions.

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture 30.8 % 12/10/18 15:340.10 0.10 1
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

308631
TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext.

WI MOD GRO
WIGRO Solid GCV

Associated Lab Samples: 40180525001, 40180525002, 40180525003, 40180525005, 40180525006

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1802917
Associated Lab Samples: 40180525001, 40180525002, 40180525003, 40180525005, 40180525006

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 12/07/18 09:52
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 12/07/18 09:52
Benzene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 12/07/18 09:52
Ethylbenzene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 12/07/18 09:52
m&p-Xylene ug/kg <50.0 100 12/07/18 09:52
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg <25.0 50.0 12/07/18 09:52
Naphthalene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 12/07/18 09:52
o-Xylene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 12/07/18 09:52
Toluene ug/kg <25.0 50.0 12/07/18 09:52
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 99 80-120 12/07/18 09:52

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1802918LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD:
LCSSpike LCSD

% Rec RPD
Max
RPD

LCSD
Result

1802919

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 10901000 109 80-1201061060 3 20
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg 10601000 106 80-1201021020 3 20
Benzene ug/kg 10601000 106 80-1201041040 2 20
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 10801000 108 80-1201061060 2 20
m&p-Xylene ug/kg 21402000 107 80-1201042090 2 20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 10501000 105 80-1201031030 2 20
Naphthalene ug/kg 10901000 109 80-1201071070 2 20
o-Xylene ug/kg 10701000 107 80-1201041040 3 20
Toluene ug/kg 10601000 106 80-1201041040 2 20
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) % 101 80-120101
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

308648
EPA 5035/5030B

EPA 8260
8260 MSV Med Level Normal List

Associated Lab Samples: 40180525004

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1802966
Associated Lab Samples: 40180525004

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg <13.7 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg <14.4 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg <17.5 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg <20.2 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg <17.6 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg <17.6 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/kg <14.0 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg <17.0 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/kg <22.3 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg <47.6 250 12/07/18 10:07
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <12.2 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg <91.2 250 12/07/18 10:07
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg <14.7 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <16.2 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg <15.0 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg <16.8 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/kg <14.5 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <13.2 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/kg <12.0 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg <15.9 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg <12.6 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
2-Chlorotoluene ug/kg <15.8 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
4-Chlorotoluene ug/kg <13.0 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Benzene ug/kg <9.2 20.0 12/07/18 10:07
Bromobenzene ug/kg <20.6 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Bromochloromethane ug/kg <21.4 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg <9.8 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Bromoform ug/kg <19.8 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Bromomethane ug/kg <69.9 250 12/07/18 10:07
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg <12.1 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Chlorobenzene ug/kg <14.8 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Chloroethane ug/kg <67.0 250 12/07/18 10:07
Chloroform ug/kg <46.4 250 12/07/18 10:07
Chloromethane ug/kg <20.4 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <16.6 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg <16.6 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg <17.9 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Dibromomethane ug/kg <19.3 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg <12.3 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Diisopropyl ether ug/kg <17.7 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Ethylbenzene ug/kg <12.4 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1802966
Associated Lab Samples: 40180525004

Matrix: Solid

Analyzed

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg <24.5 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg <12.6 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
m&p-Xylene ug/kg <34.4 100 12/07/18 10:07
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg <12.7 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Methylene Chloride ug/kg <16.2 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
n-Butylbenzene ug/kg <10.5 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
n-Propylbenzene ug/kg <11.6 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Naphthalene ug/kg <40.0 250 12/07/18 10:07
o-Xylene ug/kg <14.0 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/kg <12.0 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
sec-Butylbenzene ug/kg <11.9 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Styrene ug/kg <9.0 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
tert-Butylbenzene ug/kg <9.5 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg <12.9 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Toluene ug/kg <11.2 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg <16.5 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg <14.4 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Trichloroethene ug/kg <23.6 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg <24.7 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
Vinyl chloride ug/kg <21.1 50.0 12/07/18 10:07
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 109 48-130 12/07/18 10:07
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 110 57-148 12/07/18 10:07
Toluene-d8 (S) % 105 58-142 12/07/18 10:07

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1802967LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg 30602500 122 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 23102500 92 68-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg 23802500 95 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 27402500 110 67-132
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg 25102500 100 67-128
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 22402500 90 51-131
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/kg 21702500 87 49-117
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg 21802500 87 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 23602500 95 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg 29702500 119 65-137
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 22802500 91 75-126
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 24102500 96 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 24502500 98 70-130
Benzene ug/kg 27302500 109 70-130
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg 26402500 105 70-130
Bromoform ug/kg 18702500 75 57-117
Bromomethane ug/kg 32502500 130 48-135
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1802967LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg 28002500 112 65-133
Chlorobenzene ug/kg 24602500 98 70-130
Chloroethane ug/kg 27102500 108 37-165
Chloroform ug/kg 29702500 119 72-126
Chloromethane ug/kg 16702500 67 34-120
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 24002500 96 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 24402500 98 69-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 24202500 97 68-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg 23202500 93 22-100
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 24702500 99 79-121
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg 23802500 95 70-130
m&p-Xylene ug/kg 48605000 97 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 27402500 109 66-129
Methylene Chloride ug/kg 25202500 101 68-129
o-Xylene ug/kg 22602500 90 70-130
Styrene ug/kg 25102500 100 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 23802500 95 70-130
Toluene ug/kg 25802500 103 80-123
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 26302500 105 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 24402500 98 67-130
Trichloroethene ug/kg 27802500 111 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg 30702500 123 64-134
Vinyl chloride ug/kg 21802500 87 52-122
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 107 48-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 106 57-148
Toluene-d8 (S) % 105 58-142

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1802968MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40180525004

1802969

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg M11680 118 62-130132 11 201680<25.0 1990 2220
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 1680 102 64-13797 5 201680<25.0 1720 1640
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg 1680 102 70-130103 1 201680<25.0 1720 1730
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 1680 102 65-132111 9 201680<25.0 1710 1870
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg 1680 99 50-128110 10 211680<25.0 1660 1850
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 1680 102 51-148104 3 201680<47.6 1710 1760
1,2-Dibromo-3-
chloropropane

ug/kg 1680 106 43-13489 17 231680<91.2 1790 1510

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/kg 1680 87 70-13091 4 201680<25.0 1470 1530
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 1680 103 70-130107 5 201680<25.0 1730 1810
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg 1680 127 65-139127 0 201680<25.0 2140 2150
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 1680 88 74-12893 6 201680<25.0 1480 1560
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 1680 117 70-130106 10 201680<25.0 1980 1790
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 1680 109 70-130104 5 201680<25.0 1840 1750
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1802968MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40180525004

1802969

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Benzene ug/kg 1680 112 66-132124 11 201680<25.0 1890 2100
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg 1680 110 69-130110 0 201680<25.0 1860 1850
Bromoform ug/kg 1680 78 57-13082 5 201680<25.0 1310 1370
Bromomethane ug/kg 1680 108 34-145115 6 201680<69.9 1810 1930
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg 1680 113 54-133125 10 201680<25.0 1900 2110
Chlorobenzene ug/kg 1680 93 70-130105 12 201680<25.0 1570 1770
Chloroethane ug/kg 1680 100 33-165109 8 201680<67.0 1690 1830
Chloroform ug/kg M11680 120 72-128131 9 201680<46.4 2020 2210
Chloromethane ug/kg 1680 48 20-12048 0 201680<25.0 807 806
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 1680 96 69-130103 7 201680<25.0 1610 1730
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 1680 93 65-130102 10 201680<25.0 1560 1720
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 1680 90 65-130104 15 201680<25.0 1520 1760
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg 1680 47 10-10959 23 291680<25.0 791 996
Ethylbenzene ug/kg 1680 101 63-127107 5 201680<25.0 1710 1800
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/kg 1680 98 66-130106 8 201680<25.0 1650 1790
m&p-Xylene ug/kg 3370 99 70-13098 1 203370<50.0 3320 3300
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/kg 1680 110 62-135122 10 201680<25.0 1850 2050
Methylene Chloride ug/kg 1680 95 68-129113 18 201680<25.0 1590 1910
o-Xylene ug/kg 1680 97 69-130100 3 201680<25.0 1630 1680
Styrene ug/kg 1680 105 70-130100 5 201680<25.0 1770 1680
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 1680 92 70-130113 20 201680<25.0 1560 1900
Toluene ug/kg 1680 100 80-123111 11 201680<25.0 1680 1870
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 1680 101 70-130111 9 201680<25.0 1710 1870
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 1680 99 67-13098 1 201680<25.0 1670 1650
Trichloroethene ug/kg 1680 115 70-130116 1 201680<25.0 1930 1950
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg 1680 111 41-134127 14 261680<25.0 1860 2130
Vinyl chloride ug/kg 1680 67 39-12272 7 201680<25.0 1130 1210
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 97 48-130103
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 100 57-148118
Toluene-d8 (S) % 97 58-142103
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

308856
ASTM D2974-87

ASTM D2974-87
Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 40180525001, 40180525002, 40180525003, 40180525004, 40180525005, 40180525006

Parameter Units
Dup

Result
Max
RPD QualifiersRPDResult

40180525002
1804274SAMPLE DUPLICATE:

Percent Moisture % 25.8 1 1026.0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

Matrix spike recovery exceeded QC limits.  Batch accepted based on laboratory control sample (LCS) recovery.M1
Non-detect results are reported on a wet weight basis.W

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40180525
315266 SUPERIOR CITY ROW-BELKA

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

40180525001 308631 308680GP-1 (0-2.5' BGS) TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. WI MOD GRO
40180525002 308631 308680GP-1 (15-17.5' BGS) TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. WI MOD GRO
40180525003 308631 308680GP-3 (0-2.5' BGS) TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. WI MOD GRO
40180525005 308631 308680GP-2 (7.5-10' BGS) TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. WI MOD GRO
40180525006 308631 308680GP-2 (20-22.5 BGS) TPH GRO/PVOC WI ext. WI MOD GRO

40180525004 308648 308656GP-3 (15-17.5' BGS) EPA 5035/5030B EPA 8260

40180525001 308856GP-1 (0-2.5' BGS) ASTM D2974-87
40180525002 308856GP-1 (15-17.5' BGS) ASTM D2974-87
40180525003 308856GP-3 (0-2.5' BGS) ASTM D2974-87
40180525004 308856GP-3 (15-17.5' BGS) ASTM D2974-87
40180525005 308856GP-2 (7.5-10' BGS) ASTM D2974-87
40180525006 308856GP-2 (20-22.5 BGS) ASTM D2974-87

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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3(Please Print 

y Name: fl'tZ..L 
Branch/location: 1 • 1!\. •• '\ • '&...,~" 

Project Contact: 

Phone: 

Project Number: 

7? --·~~-~ 

MSIMSD 
On your sample 

(billable) 
oQ NOT needed on 

your sample 

Regulatory 
Program: 

A=Air 
8 =Biota 
C =Charcoal 
O=Oil 

UPPER MIDWEST REGION 

.-=.~~ .. , .. , • 51< MN: 612-607-1700 WI: 920-469-2436 

Quote#: 

Mail To Contact: 

B=HCL C=H2S04 D=HN03 E=DI Water F=Methanol G=NaOH Mail To Company: 

H=Sodium Bisulfate Solution !=-Sodium Thiosulfate J=Other 

FILTERED? 
(YES/NO) 

PRESERVATION 
(CODE)• 

'(JN' 

'-"\ 

j 

)2i 
{J 

'A 

Mail To Address: 

Invoice To Contact: 

Invoice To Company: 

Invoice To Address: 

Invoice To Phone: 

CLIENT 
COMMENTS 

Page of 

lj_ 0 ( a'lJ s- c ) 

LAB COMMENTS 

Use 

Profile# 
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~f Sample Preservation Re~eipt Form 
Client Name: / T\~ Project# iD l ~ 0 5 "'""L) 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

All containers needing prelervation have been checked and noted below: oYes oNo r:)((A 
Lab Lot# of pH paper: f Lab Std #ID of preservation (if pH adjusted)· 

Initial when 
completed: 

Date/ 
Time: . 

"' e AI 

I I j L~eneral ~-' ~ =a "0 

Glass Plastic Vials Jars N 0 N * ~ VI <( Ai ~ "' Volume 
.!! ::c c: '5' 

(ml) ::c ::c "' ;:::) ct ::E ;:::) ;:::) I'll Q. N ;:::) J: UJ ;:::) UJ ;:::) :::l z N :::l 0 z UJ 1- :::l J: Q :::l 1- 0 Q. Q. 

~ LL LL > ..,. + 
Pace -r--r-"'t"'tll)N~ <r'" N N ~ ~ ~ ~ en en en en en en 

~ ~ ~ 
ll) ..J 0 ::c ::c (") 

I~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ll. ll. ll. ll. ll. ll. ll. (!) g g g g g ll. ~ ~ 
<( (/) 0 0 0 "' Lab# al al al al al al al Q UJ g ~ ~ ~ ~ =a 

001 I { 2.s I 5 I 10 

002 I f 2.5/5/10 

003 I ( 2.5 I 5 I 10 

004 ;).... -~ 2.5/5/10 

005 I j 2.5 I 5 I 10 

006 I .. I Z:S/5/10 

007 2.5/5 I 10 

008 2.5/5/10 

009 2.5 I 5 I 10 

010 2.5/5/10 

011 2.5 I 5 I 10 

012 •· 2.5/5 I 10 

013 2.5 I 5 I 10 

014 2.515/10 

015 2.515110 

016 I 2:515/10 

017 2.s I 5 I 10 

018 . .· 
2.5/5110 

019 2.5 I 5 I 10 

020 2.515/10 - ...... 
-.----- - -- .---------- ' ·- ----- ---· . - -· -- -, - -, -·---, .. - --·. ··-··-··--· ------- -----r---- ... - -· ·-·~' ~ ..... ,.- --- -· -- 7 ...... ,---------- ------r--- olumn 

AG1U 1 liter amber glass BPlU 11iter plastic unpres DG9A 40 ml amber ascorbic JGFU 4 oz amber jar unpres 

AGlH 11iter amber glass HCL BP2N 500 ml plastic HN03 DG9T 40 ml amber Na Thio WGFU 4 oz clear jar unpres 
AG4S 125 ml amber glass H2S04 BP2Z 500 mL plastic NaOH, Znact VG9U 40 mL clear vial unpres WPFU 4 oz plastic jar unpres 

AG4U 120 ml amber glass unpres BP3U 250 mL plastic unpres VG9H 40 mL clear vial HCL 

AGSU 100 mL amber glass unpres BP3C 250 ml plastic NaOH VG9M 40 mL clear vial MeOH SPST 120 ml plastic Na Thiosulfate 
AG2S 500 ml amber glass H2S04 BP3N 250 ml plastic HN03 VG90 40 ml clear vial Dl ZPLC ziploc bag 
BG3U 250 mL clear glass unpres BP3S 250 mL plastic H2S04 GN: 

Page .1_ of .2:._ 

F-GB-C-046-Rev.02 (29Mar2018) Sample Preservation Receipt Form 
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Document Name: 

~eAnalytica( Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR) 
Document Revised: 25Apr2018 

I Document No.: Issuing Authority: I 
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, Wl54302 F-GB-C-031-Rev.07 Pace Green Bay Quality Office 

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR) 

Project #: I A ~ 1 ll 

Courier: CS Logistics 

Client 

Tracking#: _/___;,9_{ -+-J;,,J-.L...-.l.._.o:. __ --r-~----
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: yes no Seals intact: yes no 

Custody Seal on Samples Present: yes no Seals intact: yes no 

LI0#:40180525 
fill II 1111111111111111 
40180525 

Packing Material: f1'..subble Wr p f ~ubble Bags None Other 

Thermometer Used SR - ~ Type of lc~ Blue Dry None y Samples on ice, cooling process has begun 

Cooler Temperature Uncorr: /lcorr: 

Temp Blank Present: ye~o Biological Tissue is Frozen: yesr no 

Temp should be above freezing to 6'C. 
Biota Samples may be received at~ O'C. 

Chain of Custody Present: ON/A 1. 

Chain of Custody Filled Out: 

Chain of Custody Relinquished: 

Sampler Name & Si nature on COG: ON/A 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: ~es ONe 

- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt DYes ONe 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): DYes 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: DYes 

Sufficient Volume: 

For Analysis: Yes ONe MS/MSD: DYes lZlNe ON/A 

Correct Containers Used: 

-Pace Containers Used: 

-Pace IR Containers Used: 

Containers Intact: 

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests 

Sample Labels match COG: 

-Includes date/time/ID/Anal sis 

Trip Blank Present: 

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present 

Pace Trip Blank Lot# (if purchased}: 
Client Notification/ Resolution: 

Matrix: 

.E:fves ONe 

~es ONe ON/A 

}2f;es ONe ON/A 

DYes ONe ¢NIA 

DYes ONe fJNIA 

4. 

5. 

Daternme: 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

12. 

13. 

Person Contacted: Date/Time: 
----------~--------------Comments/ Resolution: 

If checked, see attached form for additional comments 0 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: Date:_!_Lf ..... b~c:, _(("-lilt.___ 
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Table 3
Indoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

902/904 Belknap
Superior, WI

17711000
BRRTS Site #02-16-560359

IA-1
INDOOR AIR-

9/7/17 IA-7 IA-11 IA-3 IA-5 IA-10 IA-4 IA-6 IA-9 IA-2
BASEMENT 

ROOM IA-8 IA-12 IA-13
05/17/17 09/07/17 10/25/17 07/25/18 05/17/17 10/25/17 07/25/18 05/17/17 10/25/17 07/25/18 05/17/17 06/08/17 10/25/17 07/25/18 04/10/19

Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result Result

Wisconsin Quick Look Up Compounds
Benzene                                           71-43-2 3.6 120 16 530 0.772 0.732 <0.489 0.732 0.708 <0.489 <0.489 2.32 <0.489 0.593 0.830 <0.639 <0.489 0.661 2.88
Carbon tetrachloride 56-23-5 4.7 160 20 670 <1.26 <1.26 <1.23 <1.23 <1.26 <1.23 <1.23 <1.26 <1.23 <1.23 <1.26 <1.26 <1.23 <1.23 <1.23
Chloroform                                        67-66-3 1.2 40 5.3 180 <0.973 <0.973 <0.93 <0.930 <0.973 <0.93 <0.930 <0.973 <0.93 <0.930 <0.973 <0.973 1.04 2.82 <0.930
Chloromethane                                     74-87-3 94 3,100 390 13,000 1.2 1.33 1.15 1.16 1.260 1.01 1.19 2.450 1.12 1.18 0.965 1.13 0.902 1.1 0.834
Dichlorofluoromethane                           75-71-8 100 3,300 440 15,000 1.73 3.2 1.33 2.00 1.83 1.24 1.96 1.86 1.3 1.87 1.73 1.49 1.44 2.10 <0.382
1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1 DCA)                                75-34-3 18 600 77 2,600 <0.802 <0.802 <0.685 <0.685 <0.802 <0.685 <0.685 <0.802 <0.685 <0.685 <0.802 <0.802 <0.685 <0.685 <0.685
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2 DCA)                                107-06-2 1.1 37.0 4.7 160.0 <0.81 <0.81 <0.83 <0.830 <0.81 <0.83 <0.830 <0.81 <0.83 <0.830 <0.81 <0.81 <0.83 <0.830 <0.830
1,1-Dichloroethene (1,1 DCE) 75-35-4 210 7,000 880 29,000 <0.793 <0.793 <0.646 <0.646 <0.793 <0.646 <0.646 <0.793 <0.646 <0.646 <0.793 <0.793 <0.646 <0.646 <0.646
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 NA NA NA NA 34.2 7.51 2.82 <0.515 21.5 1.97 <0.515 11.3 1.54 <0.515 130.0 76.1 66.9 72.7 52.9
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 NA NA NA NA <0.793 <0.793 <0.614 <0.614 <0.793 <0.614 <0.614 <0.793 <0.614 <0.614 0.835 <0.793 0.68 0.75 <0.614
Ethylbenzene                                      100-41-4 11.0 370 49.0 1,600 <0.867 10.6 <0.733 <0.733 1.04 <0.733 <0.733 675 <0.733 <0.733 1.66 4.3 1.56 0.92 2.41
Methylene chloride (Dichloromethane) 75-09-2 630 21,000 2,600 87,000 4.15 3.04 0.582 <0.538 2.65 <0.538 2.36 1.98 0.952 0.625 17.6 19.9 6.97 11 117
Methyl-tert-butyl ether (Isopropyl ether or MTBE) 1634-04-4 110 3,700 470 16,000 <0.721 <0.721 <0.605 <0.605 <0.721 <0.605 <0.605 <0.721 <0.605 <0.605 <0.721 <0.721 <0.605 <0.605 <0.605
Naphthalene                                       91-20-3 0.83 28 3.6 120 <3.3 <3.3 <2.69 <2.69 <3.3 <2.69 <2.69 24.2 <2.69 <2.69 <3.3 <3.3 <2.69 <2.69 <2.69
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 127-18-4 42 1,400 180 6,000 199 27.7 10.7 3.44 141 6.55 4.00 67.2 6.19 73 945 260 214 314 200
Toluene                                           108-88-3 5,200 170,000 22,000 730,000 12.9 15.7 5.15 2.88 13.4 4.38 2.55 325 7.44 2.70 15.3 51.7 16.4 11.1 37.9
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (1,1,1 TCA)                             71-55-6 5,200 170,000 22,000 730,000 <1.09 <1.09 <1.21 <1.21 <1.09 <1.21 <1.21 <1.09 <1.21 <1.21 <1.09 <1.09 <1.21 <1.21 <1.21
Trichloroethene (TCE) 79-01-6 2.1 70 8.8 290 20 4.53 3.15 <0.975 13.2 1.08 <0.975 6.86 <0.975 <0.975 70.7 54.4 35.7 54.9 38.1
Trichlorofluoromethane                            75-69-4 NA NA NA NA 1.38 1.29 <1.26 1.31 1.23 <1.26 1.34 1.44 <1.26 1.36 1.36 1.28 1.57 1.91 1.3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95-63-6 63 2,100 260 8,700 1.42 1.42 <0.79 1.27 <0.982 <0.79 1.31 3,340 <0.79 1.5 2.98 2.56 5.06 2.88 5.5
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 108-67-8 63 2,100 260 8,700 <0.982 <0.982 <1.03 <1.03 <0.982 <1.03 <1.03 1,210 <1.03 <1.03 <0.982 <0.982 <1.03 <1.03 1.55
Vinyl chloride                                    75-01-4 1.7 57 28 930 3.29 0.519 0.759 <0.389 1.27 <0.389 <0.389 0.96 <0.389 <0.389 8.07 4.49 7.49 2.83 1.68
Total Xylenes                                       179601-23-1 100 3,300 440 15,000 4.26 49.6 1.85 3.414 3.88 1.69 <2.285 8,050 <2.285 1.88 9.27 21.97 10.58 5.32 12.57
Detected Compounds
1,1-Difluroethane 75-36-7 42,000 180,000 79.7 -- 13.8 8.07 66.1 8.58 2.18 47.6 10.1 7.1 265 136 332 232 95.7
1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene 526-73-8 63 260 <0.982 -- <0.531 <0.531 <0.982 <0.531 <0.531 491a

<0.531 <0.531 1.1 <0.982 <0.531 0.903 1.2
2,2,4-Trimethylpentane 540-84-1 NE NE 2.09 10.8 1.25 1.41 <0.934 1.62 0.72 498 1.02 0.98 <0.934 6.73 4.87 1.68 1.4
2-Butanone (MEK) 78-93-3 5,200 22,000 <3.69 4.68 3.16 4.16 <3.69 1.01 2.07 55.4 <0.484 1.85 6.35 6.26 <0.484 <0.484 <0.484
2-Propanol 67-63-0 NE NE 4.92 33.8 3.00 9.85 9.37 2.38 5.42 30.5 2.64 58.5 <3.07 41 1.54 10.3 2.79
4-Ethyltoluene 622-96-8 NE NE 1 <0.982 <1.09 <1.09 <0.982 <1.09 <1.09 3,750 <1.09 1.16 2.21 2.05 4.36 1.93 4.14
Acetone 67-64-1 32,000 140,000 30.3 61 28.1 112 38.3 19.3 40.9 209 16.7 418 28 54.2 35.8 154 50
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 730 3,100 <0.622 <0.622 <0.563 <0.563 0.771 <0.563 <0.563 <0.622 <0.563 <0.563 0.746 <0.622 <0.563 <0.563 <0.563
Chlorodifluoromethane 75-45-6 52,000 220,000 5.16 -- 2.01 3.38 5.66 <0.382 3.6 10.8 1.5 3.1 6.93 16.5 5.35 4.99 <0.382
Chloroethane 75-00-3 NE NE <0.528 <0.528 <0.43 <0.430 <0.528 <0.43 <0.430 1.06 <0.43 <0.430 <0.528 <0.528 <0.43 <0.430 <0.430
Cyclohexane 110-82-7 6,300 26,000 9.36 1.06 0.769 <0.613 2.83 <0.613 <0.613 9.19 <0.613 <0.613 <0.689 1.11 <0.613 <0.613 0.831
Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 100 440 1.73 3.2 1.33 1.87 1.83 1.24 1.96 1.86 1.3 2.00 1.73 1.49 1.44 2.1 1.35
Ethanol 64-17-5 NE NE 294 289 137 76.7 654 197 686 1,060 611 234 12 48 11.7 47.7 29.1
Ethyl Acetate 141-78-6 73 310 <0.72 -- <0.389 <0.389 1.15 <0.389 <0.389 <0.72 <0.389 5.17 <0.72 4.8 <0.389 <0.389 <0.367
Heptane 142-82-5 420 1,800 2.43 1.46 1.31 0.857 0.926 1.07 <0.855 66.2 <0.855 1.02 <0.818 1.73 4.44 0.875 2.37
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) 98-82-8 420 1,800 <0.983 <0.983 <0.924 <0.924 <0.983 <0.924 <0.924 168 <0.924 <0.924 <0.983 <0.983 <0.924 <0.924 <0.924
Methyl Cyclohexane (Methyl Methacrylate) 80-62-6 730 3,100 1.4 -- <0.434 <0.434 <0.803 <0.434 <0.434 48.6 <0.434 <0.434 <0.803 4 <0.434 <0.434 1.48
N-Hexane 110-54-3 730 3,100 4.69 1.78 0.627 1.57 <0.705 <0.536 1.08 12.7 <0.536 1.09 <0.705 2.07 0.544 1.16 6.04
Styrene 100-42-5 1000 4,400 <0.851 2.09 <0.659 0.73 <0.851 <0.659 <0.659 <0.851 <0.659 <0.659 <0.851 3.79 <0.659 0.92 0.907
Tetrahydrofuran 109-99-9 NE NE <0.59 1.02 <0.498 <0.498 1.33 <0.498 <0.498 107 <0.498 <0.498 2.98 2.84 2.74 1.64 5.46
GRO (TPH (GC/MS) Low Fraction) NE NE 486 -- 191 143 350 306 133 31,500 279 197 1,070 887 943 491 622

Notes: 
Wisconsin Quick Look UP and Detected Compounds Only 
Based on May 2018 US EPA Regional Screening Levels
Bold = Detected Concentration
Exceedance
EPA = Environmental Protection Agency
VAL = Vapor Action Level
VRSL = Vapor Risk Screening Level
NE = Vapor Action Level determined by 2017 EPA Vapor Risk Calculator Spreadsheet
<0.02 = Not Detected above laboratory reporting limits 
-- = Not Analyzed
a = Exceedence calculated using 2017 EPA Vapor Risk Calculator Spreadsheet

Compound/Parameter CAS No.
Wisconsin 
Indoor Air 

VAL

Wisconsin 
Subslab 

Vapor VRSL

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) reported in ug/m3 -Detected Compounds Only 

Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) reported in ug/m3 -Detected Compounds Only 

Sample Identifier and Date Collected

Wisconsin 
Indoor Air 

VAL

Wisconsin 
Subslab VRSL

Residential Small Commercial

Building - Main Office Space Upstairs Apartment 904 Belknap Basement



 
 
 

City of Superior – Belknap and Clough  Final    February 2020 
Site Investigation Report  
\\madison-vfp\Records\-\WPMSN\PJT2\315266\0000\R3152660000-002.docx 

Appendix E:  Laboratory Reports for Groundwater Samples 
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May 17, 2019

LIMS USE: FR - STEVE SELLWOOD
LIMS OBJECT ID: 40187645

40187645
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Steve Sellwood
TRC
708 Heartland Trail
Suite 3000
Madison, WI 53717

315266 902-904 BELKNAP SUPERIO

Dear Steve Sellwood:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 15, 2019. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Tod Noltemeyer
tod.noltemeyer@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(920)469-2436

Enclosures

cc: Tom Perkins, TRC Madison
Peggy Popp, TRC - Madison

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 15
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187645
315266 902-904 BELKNAP SUPERIO

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI  54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157
Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 2 of 15
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187645
315266 902-904 BELKNAP SUPERIO

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40187645001 MW-1 Water 05/09/19 16:05 05/15/19 09:21

40187645002 MW-2 Water 05/09/19 16:42 05/15/19 09:21

40187645003 MW-3 Water 05/09/19 15:11 05/15/19 09:21

40187645004 TRIP BLANK Water 05/09/19 00:00 05/15/19 09:21

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 3 of 15
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187645
315266 902-904 BELKNAP SUPERIO

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
ReportedAnalysts

40187645001 MW-1 EPA 8260 12LAP

40187645002 MW-2 EPA 8260 12LAP

40187645003 MW-3 EPA 8260 12LAP

40187645004 TRIP BLANK EPA 8260 12LAP

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 4 of 15
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187645
315266 902-904 BELKNAP SUPERIO

Sample: MW-1 Lab ID: 40187645001 Collected: 05/09/19 16:05 Received: 05/15/19 09:21 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 05/16/19 12:09 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/16/19 12:09 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/16/19 12:09 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/16/19 12:09 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/16/19 12:09 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/16/19 12:09 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/16/19 12:09 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/16/19 12:09 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/16/19 12:09 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 108 % 05/16/19 12:09 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 104 % 05/16/19 12:09 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 85 % 05/16/19 12:09 460-00-470-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/17/2019 09:36 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 5 of 15
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187645
315266 902-904 BELKNAP SUPERIO

Sample: MW-2 Lab ID: 40187645002 Collected: 05/09/19 16:42 Received: 05/15/19 09:21 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene 32.4 ug/L 05/16/19 11:03 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/16/19 11:03 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/16/19 11:03 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/16/19 11:03 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/16/19 11:03 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/16/19 11:03 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/16/19 11:03 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/16/19 11:03 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/16/19 11:03 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 106 % 05/16/19 11:03 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 103 % 05/16/19 11:03 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 91 % 05/16/19 11:03 460-00-470-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/17/2019 09:36 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 6 of 15
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187645
315266 902-904 BELKNAP SUPERIO

Sample: MW-3 Lab ID: 40187645003 Collected: 05/09/19 15:11 Received: 05/15/19 09:21 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 05/16/19 12:31 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/16/19 12:31 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/16/19 12:31 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/16/19 12:31 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/16/19 12:31 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/16/19 12:31 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/16/19 12:31 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/16/19 12:31 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/16/19 12:31 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 107 % 05/16/19 12:31 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 102 % 05/16/19 12:31 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 85 % 05/16/19 12:31 460-00-470-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/17/2019 09:36 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 7 of 15
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187645
315266 902-904 BELKNAP SUPERIO

Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40187645004 Collected: 05/09/19 00:00 Received: 05/15/19 09:21 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Benzene <0.25 ug/L 05/16/19 12:53 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 05/16/19 12:53 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 05/16/19 12:53 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 05/16/19 12:53 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 05/16/19 12:53 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 05/16/19 12:53 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 05/16/19 12:53 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 05/16/19 12:53 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 05/16/19 12:53 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 108 % 05/16/19 12:53 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 101 % 05/16/19 12:53 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 88 % 05/16/19 12:53 460-00-470-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/17/2019 09:36 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 8 of 15
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187645
315266 902-904 BELKNAP SUPERIO

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

321478
EPA 8260

EPA 8260
8260 MSV UST-WATER

Associated Lab Samples: 40187645001, 40187645002, 40187645003, 40187645004

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1867016
Associated Lab Samples: 40187645001, 40187645002, 40187645003, 40187645004

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.84 2.8 05/16/19 08:50
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.87 2.9 05/16/19 08:50
Benzene ug/L <0.25 1.0 05/16/19 08:50
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.22 1.0 05/16/19 08:50
m&p-Xylene ug/L <0.47 2.0 05/16/19 08:50
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <1.2 4.2 05/16/19 08:50
Naphthalene ug/L <1.2 5.0 05/16/19 08:50
o-Xylene ug/L <0.26 1.0 05/16/19 08:50
Toluene ug/L <0.17 5.0 05/16/19 08:50
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 94 70-130 05/16/19 08:50
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 104 70-130 05/16/19 08:50
Toluene-d8 (S) % 104 70-130 05/16/19 08:50

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1867017LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Benzene ug/L 55.150 110 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L 55.650 111 80-124
m&p-Xylene ug/L 110100 110 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 52.350 105 54-137
o-Xylene ug/L 56.250 112 70-130
Toluene ug/L 53.550 107 80-126
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 96 70-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 106 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 99 70-130

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1867359MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40187645002

1867360

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Benzene ug/L 50 111 70-130110 0 205032.4 87.9 87.6
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 107 80-125109 1 2050<0.22 53.6 54.3
m&p-Xylene ug/L 100 106 70-130112 6 20100<0.47 106 112
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 102 51-145105 2 2050<1.2 51.2 52.3
o-Xylene ug/L 50 107 70-130108 1 2050<0.26 53.7 54.0
Toluene ug/L 50 105 80-131105 1 2050<0.17 52.7 52.3
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 95 70-13096
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 108 70-130106

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/17/2019 09:36 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 9 of 15
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187645
315266 902-904 BELKNAP SUPERIO

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1867359MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40187645002

1867360

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 70-13097

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/17/2019 09:36 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187645
315266 902-904 BELKNAP SUPERIO

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/17/2019 09:36 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40187645
315266 902-904 BELKNAP SUPERIO

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

40187645001 321478MW-1 EPA 8260
40187645002 321478MW-2 EPA 8260
40187645003 321478MW-3 EPA 8260
40187645004 321478TRIP BLANK EPA 8260

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 05/17/2019 09:36 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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~eAnalyticat• I ___faCt Eccs Mobile Labs ~I V/!.'!;;1~ 

Pace Analytical - ECCS Division 
2525 Advance Road 
Madison, WI 53718 
608-221-8700 (phone) 
608-221-4889 (fax) 

Project Number: '3\<S.'LiaG:, PO Number: 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
No.10501 

Lab Work Order#: Report To: 

Company: 

Preservation Codes Address 1: 

e-Lo ( r 7eo <-~ 5 
Page: of: 

~~It ~Ur ._~c..J. 

T~C.. 

'tb~ t-\.w--\-lu.-ol ll". 
Project Name: O..o'l. -~~4 BA \ IL.Nl~ ~.\-.. I a~ df-. '5\, :f:")crl'ar Analyses Requested Address 2: ~ .... \,~ ~()~ 

\ J \ 

'D E-mail Address: '5?.S. t.. \~oo ~ @ '1-rC..Cb~\cS,Co Project Location (City, State): &~le>..r- V...JT.. 

Turn Around (check one): I}C(lNormal 0 Rush 
I 

J Invoice To: 
!!.? J. If Rush, Report Due Date: 
Q) 

Company: c 
'(i'i 1 ~r-"'- F&- t::. It,._ S 
'E 

Address 1: Sampled By (Print): '--. 0 

~ () 

0 Address 2: 
X '**' j_ Collection ·;:: (ij Lab Lab Receipt 1il 0 

Sample Description Date Time ::a: 1- Comments ID Time 

M.t.)..)- \ -s[Cilt'\ /~6<& w ~ ')(1 (t)) 
tv\ \,.)..J- 2 shll<t /{,fl. ~ ~ )d ~t(() ODd-

lV\t.->-~ sl((l '" IS' I I w 3 'fJ ~ rt'h.5 
GJ\r\n 6t ~\.- 6\J':j 

' 

CD \r.:p b~ o-ll ,0 h ~J J f't. ~.Av/'<\ 0 r!t:rt ~~ v· 
' T 0 

Preservation Codes Other Comments: Relinquished By: 

1~1l~h'\ 
Time: Received By: Date: Time: 

--:;;;::;;::._ - r/:2. - 6~00 A=None B=HCL C=H2S04 

D=HN03 E=EnCore F=Methanol Rei~~~ ~ rr,~1, Time: I ,:ived Bjt ~ ~rJl, 
Time: 

G=NaOH 0=0ther (Indicate) o~av rA ...-']- CL- en~ 
Matrix Codes Custody Seal: I Shipped Via: Receipt Temp: 'Thermdneter#/ Exp. Date: Temp Blank: 

A=Air S=Soil W=Water 0=0ther 0 NA r:$.._Intact 0 Not Intact ~~ OY ~N 
Rev. 12/15 
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O Sample Preservation Receipt Form 

Client Name: rll'Gt.- fY\J\'f'9Y\ Project# '---LA;! D 7{o'i s 
Pace Analytical Services, LLC 
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

All contamers needmg preservation have been checked and noted below oYes oNo VL/A 
Lab Lot# of pH paper r· .. Lab Std #JD ofpreservatwn (1fpH adJusted) 

Initial when Date/ 
completed: Time: 

" 0, 

] :[~Jars Ill General 1 
s t\1 

j I :I: 
Glass Plastic Vials s c.. "0 

"' 
<!) 

6, "' 0 "' t'i Volume 
VI < ';j, ;::l 

"' t\1 '5' 
~ ;;;;J ;;;;J ..... :I: "' :I: :I: "' (mL) ;;;;. = ;;;;J ;;;;J ;;;;J < E-o ;;;;J = Q u c.. N 00 00 ;;;;J z N ;;;;J =:l z 00 ;;;;J ~ E-o ;; c.. c.. .... 

~ .... + <!) 

Pace .... ~ ....,. ....,. l£l N ~ ~ N N ~ ~ ~ ~ Q\ Q\ Q\ Q\ Q\ Q\ ~ \.!) 

~ 
l£l ..;l < 0 :r: :I: <') ¢:: c \.!) ~ \.!) \.!) \.!) \.!) ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ \.!) \.!) \.!) \.!) \.!) \.!) \.!) ~ ~ z Vl 0 0 0 "' Lab# < < < < < =:l =:l = =:l =:l =:l =:l Q Q > > > > ~ ~ 00 N \.!) ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

001 ~ 2.5/5/10 

002 I '? 2.51.5 I lO 

003 3 2.5/ 5/10 

004 I 2.5/5/lO 

005 2.5/5/10 

006 2.5/5/10 

007 2.515 /10 

008 2.5/5/10 • 

009 2.5/5/IO 

010 2.5/5110. 

011 2.51 5110 

012 2.515 J 10 

013 2.5/ 5 /10 

014 2.5/5/10 

015 2.5/5/10 

016 2.5/5/lO 

017 2.5/5 /10 

018 2.515110 

019 2.5 15 /10 

020 2.5/5/10 

Exceptions to preservation che~olifom1, TOC, TOX, TOH, O&G, WI ORO, Phenolics, Other: Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm): oYes /No oN/A *If yes look in headspace coiUJ 

A Gil I liter amber glass - BP1U 1 liter plastic unpres DG9A 40 mL amber ascorbic JGFU 4 o:zf amber jar unpres 

AGlH I liter amber glass HCL BP2N 500 mL plastic HN03 DG9T 40 mL amber Na Thio WGFU 4 oz clear jar unpres 
AG4S 125 mL amber glass H2S04 BP2Z 500 mL plastic NaOH, Znact VG9U 40 mL clear vial unpres WPFU 4 oz plastic jar unpres 

AG4U 120 mL amber glass unpres BP3U 250 mL plastic unpres VG9H 40 mL clear vial HCL 

AG5U 100 mL amber glass unpres BP3B 250 mL plastic NaOH VG9M 40 mL clear vial MeOH SP5T 120 mL plastic Na Thiosulfate 

AG2S 500 mL amber glass H2S04 BP3N 250 mL plastic HN03 VG9D 40 mL clear vial DI ZPLC ziploc bag 
BG3U 250 mL clear glass unpres 

-
_BP3S 250 mL plastic H2S04 

' 
GN: 

----· 

F-GB-C-046-Rev.02 (29Mar2018) Sample Preservation Receipt Form Page j_ of ~ 
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Document Name: 

aeAnalytical- Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR) 
Document Revised: 25Apr2018 

/ Document No.: Issuing Authority: 

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI 54302 F-GB-C-031-Rev.07 Pace Green Bay Quality Office 

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR) 

Client Name: __ \1~C<~-_fY\oJ!___;...::....:::iJ.:....:.....;tl;..:../\....;_ __ 
Project#: WQI: 40187645 

Courier: r CS Logistics r Fed Ex Speedee r UPS i Waltco 

r Client r Pace Other: 

Tracking#: ~~<¥"-(}.--~,--------
------------~~----~~~~----------~1 

1\ II \\ II \1\\ \II \ I \11\1 
40187645 

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: yes r no Seals intact yes no 

Custody Seal on Samples Present: r yes rf no Seals intact r yes r no 

Packing Material: r Bubble Wr~rf;.. Bubble Bags None r Other 

Thermometer Used SR - tJ Jlr. Type of lce:e;>Biue Dry None 

Cooler Temperature Uncorr: /Carr: 0 
Samples on ice, cooling process has begun 

Temp Blank Present: r yes . 'f/.... no Biological Tissue is Frozen: r yesr no Person examinin crtents: 
Temp should be above freezing to 5•c. Date: OC:S S" _lj 

Initials: fAtr Biota Samples may be received at ~ o•c. 

Chain of Custody Present: \bves DNo ON/A 1. 

Chain of Custody Filled Out: DYes t&.No ON/A 2. ~ I)'{~ \Y'\\Jl\ ~e,...v C£/l~)ft~ 
Chain of Custody Relinquished: ):Jves DNo ON/A 3. 

I >J I 

Sampler Name & Signature on COC: DYes 'IQNo ON/A 4. \f...wO f;)S'"l} "-'1 t:?.,y' 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: 'l)l1ves DNo 5. 

- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt DYes DNo Date/Time: 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): DYes ·~No 6. 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: DYes ~No 7. 

Sufficient Volume: 8. 

For Analysis: ~es 0No MS/MSD: DYes b6No ON/A 

Correct Containers Used: ~Yes DNo 9. 

-Pace Containers Used: 0~\~Yes ~N/A 
-Pace IR Containers Used: ts{ves DNo ON/A 

Containers Intact: 'rS[ves DNo 10. 

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests DYes DNo 'r/J.N/A 11. 

Sample Labels match COC: r/J.ves DNo ON/A 12. \Lt_e<.ev..Q \ u~..O \J~fn Iii:!.. 1 w s~~~~('\~ 4JJ::fr n" ~~~; -Includes date/time!ID/Analysis Matrix: c -\.. \.1 t\ t) hq~ 

Trip Blank Present: ts;{yes DNo ON/A 13. I 
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present '(]Yes DNo ON/A 

Pace Trip Blank Lot# (if purchased): 3 <6\ 
Chent Notification/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments D 

Person Contacted: Date/Time: --------------------------Comments/ Resolution: -------------------------------------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: ?u, o~" Date: --(l~h:../.:o..;/ S~" _f /~J--­
Page J....of ~ 
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August 16, 2019

LIMS USE: FR - STEVE SELLWOOD
LIMS OBJECT ID: 40192895

40192895
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Steve Sellwood
TRC
708 Heartland Trail
Suite 3000
Madison, WI 53717

315266 902-904 BELKNAP ST.

Dear Steve Sellwood:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 13, 2019. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Tod Noltemeyer
tod.noltemeyer@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(920)469-2436

Enclosures

cc: Peggy Popp, TRC - Madison

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 15
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40192895
315266 902-904 BELKNAP ST.

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI  54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157
Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 2 of 15
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40192895
315266 902-904 BELKNAP ST.

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40192895001 MW1 Water 08/10/19 09:30 08/13/19 09:15

40192895002 MW3 Water 08/10/19 09:45 08/13/19 09:15

40192895003 MW2 Water 08/10/19 10:00 08/13/19 09:15

40192895004 TRIP BLANK Water 08/10/19 10:10 08/13/19 09:15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 3 of 15
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40192895
315266 902-904 BELKNAP ST.

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
ReportedAnalysts

40192895001 MW1 EPA 8260 12HNW

40192895002 MW3 EPA 8260 12HNW

40192895003 MW2 EPA 8260 12HNW

40192895004 TRIP BLANK EPA 8260 12HNW

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 4 of 15
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SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40192895
315266 902-904 BELKNAP ST.

Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 

Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID

40192895003 MW2
Benzene 180 ug/L 08/15/19 14:071.0EPA 8260

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40192895
315266 902-904 BELKNAP ST.

Method:

Client: TRC - MADISON

EPA 8260

Date: August 16, 2019

Description: 8260 MSV UST

General Information:
4 samples were analyzed for EPA 8260.  All samples were received in acceptable condition with any exceptions noted below or on the
chain-of custody and/or the sample condition upon receipt form (SCUR) attached at the end of this report.

Hold Time:
The samples were analyzed within the method required hold times with any exceptions noted below.

Initial Calibrations (including MS Tune as applicable):
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Continuing Calibration:
All criteria were within method requirements with any exceptions noted below.

Internal Standards:
All internal standards were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Surrogates:
All surrogates were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Method Blank:
All analytes were below the report limit in the method blank, where applicable, with any exceptions noted below.

Laboratory Control Spike:
All laboratory control spike compounds were within QC limits with any exceptions noted below.

Matrix Spikes:
All percent recoveries and relative percent differences (RPDs) were within acceptance criteria with any exceptions noted below.

Additional Comments:

This data package has been reviewed for quality and completeness and is approved for release.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40192895
315266 902-904 BELKNAP ST.

Sample: MW1 Lab ID: 40192895001 Collected: 08/10/19 09:30 Received: 08/13/19 09:15 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 08/15/19 13:24 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 08/15/19 13:24 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
Benzene <0.25 ug/L 08/15/19 13:24 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 08/15/19 13:24 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 08/15/19 13:24 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 08/15/19 13:24 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 08/15/19 13:24 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 08/15/19 13:24 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 08/15/19 13:24 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 104 % 08/15/19 13:24 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 94 % 08/15/19 13:24 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 % 08/15/19 13:24 460-00-470-130 1

Sample: MW3 Lab ID: 40192895002 Collected: 08/10/19 09:45 Received: 08/13/19 09:15 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 08/15/19 13:45 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 08/15/19 13:45 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
Benzene <0.25 ug/L 08/15/19 13:45 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 08/15/19 13:45 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 08/15/19 13:45 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 08/15/19 13:45 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 08/15/19 13:45 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 08/15/19 13:45 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 08/15/19 13:45 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 105 % 08/15/19 13:45 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 95 % 08/15/19 13:45 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 96 % 08/15/19 13:45 460-00-470-130 1

Sample: MW2 Lab ID: 40192895003 Collected: 08/10/19 10:00 Received: 08/13/19 09:15 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 08/15/19 14:07 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 08/15/19 14:07 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
Benzene 180 ug/L 08/15/19 14:07 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 08/15/19 14:07 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 08/15/19 14:07 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/16/2019 01:32 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 7 of 15
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40192895
315266 902-904 BELKNAP ST.

Sample: MW2 Lab ID: 40192895003 Collected: 08/10/19 10:00 Received: 08/13/19 09:15 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 08/15/19 14:07 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 08/15/19 14:07 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 08/15/19 14:07 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 08/15/19 14:07 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 106 % 08/15/19 14:07 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 97 % 08/15/19 14:07 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 98 % 08/15/19 14:07 460-00-470-130 1

Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40192895004 Collected: 08/10/19 10:10 Received: 08/13/19 09:15 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV UST

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.84 ug/L 08/15/19 11:15 95-63-62.8 0.84 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.87 ug/L 08/15/19 11:15 108-67-82.9 0.87 1
Benzene <0.25 ug/L 08/15/19 11:15 71-43-21.0 0.25 1
Ethylbenzene <0.22 ug/L 08/15/19 11:15 100-41-41.0 0.22 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <1.2 ug/L 08/15/19 11:15 1634-04-44.2 1.2 1
Naphthalene <1.2 ug/L 08/15/19 11:15 91-20-35.0 1.2 1
Toluene <0.17 ug/L 08/15/19 11:15 108-88-35.0 0.17 1
m&p-Xylene <0.47 ug/L 08/15/19 11:15 179601-23-12.0 0.47 1
o-Xylene <0.26 ug/L 08/15/19 11:15 95-47-61.0 0.26 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 105 % 08/15/19 11:15 1868-53-770-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 96 % 08/15/19 11:15 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 96 % 08/15/19 11:15 460-00-470-130 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/16/2019 01:32 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40192895
315266 902-904 BELKNAP ST.

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

330665
EPA 8260

EPA 8260
8260 MSV UST-WATER

Associated Lab Samples: 40192895001, 40192895002, 40192895003, 40192895004

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1918511
Associated Lab Samples: 40192895001, 40192895002, 40192895003, 40192895004

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.84 2.8 08/15/19 08:44
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.87 2.9 08/15/19 08:44
Benzene ug/L <0.25 1.0 08/15/19 08:44
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.22 1.0 08/15/19 08:44
m&p-Xylene ug/L <0.47 2.0 08/15/19 08:44
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <1.2 4.2 08/15/19 08:44
Naphthalene ug/L <1.2 5.0 08/15/19 08:44
o-Xylene ug/L <0.26 1.0 08/15/19 08:44
Toluene ug/L <0.17 5.0 08/15/19 08:44
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 98 70-130 08/15/19 08:44
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 103 70-130 08/15/19 08:44
Toluene-d8 (S) % 96 70-130 08/15/19 08:44

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1918512LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Benzene ug/L 48.450 97 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L 47.350 95 80-124
m&p-Xylene ug/L 94.4100 94 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 35.650 71 54-137
o-Xylene ug/L 46.350 93 70-130
Toluene ug/L 47.050 94 80-126
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 96 70-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 105 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 97 70-130

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1918655MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40192887016

1918656

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Benzene ug/L 50 102 70-130101 1 2050<0.25 51.0 50.4
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 100 80-12598 3 2050<0.22 50.1 48.8
m&p-Xylene ug/L 100 100 70-13099 1 20100<0.47 99.8 99.0
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 76 51-14574 2 2050<1.2 38.0 37.2
o-Xylene ug/L 50 97 70-13097 0 2050<0.26 48.5 48.3
Toluene ug/L 50 100 80-13197 2 20501.0J 50.9 49.7
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 96 70-13096
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 105 70-130103

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/16/2019 01:32 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40192895
315266 902-904 BELKNAP ST.

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1918655MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40192887016

1918656

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 70-13097

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/16/2019 01:32 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40192895
315266 902-904 BELKNAP ST.

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor, percent moisture, initial weight and final volume.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/16/2019 01:32 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40192895
315266 902-904 BELKNAP ST.

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

40192895001 330665MW1 EPA 8260
40192895002 330665MW3 EPA 8260
40192895003 330665MW2 EPA 8260
40192895004 330665TRIP BLANK EPA 8260

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/16/2019 01:32 PM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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Data Package Options 
(blllabla) 

0 EPALevellll 

0 EPA Level IV 

MS/MSD 
O On your sample 

(billable) 
~ NOT needed on 

your sample 

PACE LAB.# CLIENT FIELD ID 

C019a(27Jun2006) 

By: 

By: 

UPPER MIDWEST REGION 

MN: 612-607-1700 WI: 920-469-2436 

~ceAnalytical• 
www.pecreleba«rm 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY 
('(lSC-

*P.......,atlon Codes 
ScHCl C=H2S04 O><HN03 E=DI Water F~ G=oNaOH 

J=SQdium Thiosulfate J=Olher 

Date/Time: 

Dale/Time: 

Quote#: 

Mail To Contact: 

Mail To Company: 

Mail To Address: 

Invoice To Contact: 

Invoice To Company: 

Invoice To Address: 

Invoice To Phone: 

CLIENT 
COMMENTS 

Date/Time: 

Dale/Time: 

Page 1 of / 

lfott1Ut1~ 

LAB COMMENTS 
(Lab Use Only) 

ORIGINAL 
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Client Name: -:JIG= 
Sample Preservation Receipt Form 

Project # L('O I q 2&' v1.C 
All containers needing preservation have been checked and noted below: oYes oNo ;iNtA 

Lab Lot# of pH paper· Lab Std #ID of preservation (if pH adjusted)· 

.. 

Initial when 
completed: 

a-. 
AI 

Pace Analytical Services, LLC 
1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9 

Green Bay, WI 54302 

Date/ 
Time: 

e 
I I I I I II General 

:r: 
Glass Plastic Vials Jars e c., ., 

\0 u tl Volume t, N "' VI < V'l ;:I 

"' AI ;;:;' 

= ~ ;;;J ;;;J .... :r: s:: :r: :r: "' (mL) 
;;;J = ;;;J ;;;J ;;;J < E-< ;;;J ~ ;;;J u c., N rJJ rJJ ;;;J z N ;;;J = z rJJ ~ E-< > c., c., .... 

~ '<!" + "' Pace ~ ~ ..,. ..,. l.ll N M ~ N N M M M M 0\ 0\ 0\ 0\ 0\ 0\ ~ 

" ~ l.ll ....;;! < 0 :r: :r: <'"> ¢:: 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 0 0 0 0 0 ~ 0 ~ ~ z "' 0 0 ~ "' Lab# < < < < < < = = = = = = = = ~ ~ > > > ~ ~ ~ rJJ N 0 ~ ~ ~ -1 ~. 

001 g 2.515110 

002 .· 

3 . 
2.5/5/10 

003 3 2.515110 

004 . . .. _:) 2.5/5110 

005 -1--o.. 2.5 I 5 I 10 

006 ............. I: 2.5 I 5 I 10 

007 ................... 2.5 I 5 I 10 

008 I . ......... 

' 2.5 I 5 I 10 

009 ............ ......... 2.515110 

010 ............ ~ 2.5 I 5110 

011 ""~ ~II ~ll~ a~ 2.5 I 5 I 10 

012 r-...... I I' 
2.515/10 

013 
._ 

............. 2.515110 

014 . . .. ........ 
............. I 2.515/10 

015 .......... 
............. 2.5 I 5 I lO 

016 -............. 2.5/5/10 ·.· 

017 -1----.~ooo.. 2.5 I 5 I 10 

018 -......... 2.5/5/10 

019 -' 2.5 I 5 I 10 

020 .......... 
............ 2.515110 

Exceptions to preservation check~oliform, TOC, TOX, TOH, O&G, WI ORO, Phenolics, Other: Headspace in VOA Vials (>6mm): oYes fo oN/A *If yes rook in ~eadspace colw 

AGll 1 liter amber glass '-' BPlll I liter plastic unpres DG9A 40 mL amber ascorbic JGFll 4 oz amber jar unpres 

AGlll 1 liter amber glass HCL BP2N 500 mL plastic HN03 DG9T 40 mL amber Na Thio WGFU 4 oz clear jar unpres 

AG4S 125 mL amber glass H2S04 BP2Z 500 mL plastic NaOH, Znact VG9U 40 mL clear vial unpres WPFU 4 oz plastic jar unpres 

AG4U 120 mL amber glass unpres BP3U 250 mL plastic unpres VG9H 40 mL clear vial HCL 

AGSU 1 00 mL amber glass unpres BP3B 250 mL plastic NaOH VG9M 40 mL clear vial MeOH SP5T 120 mL plastic Na Thiosulfate 

AG2S 500 mL amber glass H2S04 BP3N 250 mL plastic HN03 VG9D 40 mL clear vial DI ZPLC ziploc bag 

BG3U 250 mL clear glass unpres BP3S 250 mL plastic H2S04 GN: 

F-GB-C-046-Rev.02 (29Mar2018) Sample Preservation Receipt Form Page _!_ of .Q.. 

;' 
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aeAnalytical·· 
Document Name: 

Document Revised: 25Apr2018 
Sample Condition Upon Receipt (SCUR) 

( Document No.: Issuing Authority: 

1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bav, WI 54302 F-GB-C-031-Rev.07 Pace Green Bay Quality Office 

Sample Condition Upon Receipt Form (SCUR) 

Client Name: --~-4--1='-=----------

Project#:,..~------------------, 

W0#:40192895 
1111111111111111111111 
40192895 

Speedee 

Other.:_------------

r UPS r{ Waltco Courier: CS Logistics r Fed Ex 

r Client r Pace 

Tracking #: ~ILl I~ b' - ~ 
Custody Seal on CoolerlBox Present: ((""yes r no Seals intact: rf" yes no 

Custody Seal on Samples Present: r yes )T no Seals intact: yes r no 

Packing Material: r Bup,~trh W::,V~ rf Bubble Bags None Other 

Thermometer Used 11~~ - ~~~ Type of Ice: ~ Blue Dry None 

Cooler Temperature Uncor/ R...o t /Corr· ---

rj Samples on ice, cooling process has begun 

Temp Blank Present: ryes r(no Biological Tissue is Frozen: yesr no Person ex~t7?,g contents: 
Date: ""$ 13 f 1 "f. A 

Temp should be above freezing to 6°C. 
Initials: rt;J_ 

Biota Samples may be received at < ooc. 
Chain of Custody Present: Jl)'Yes DNo ON/A 1. 

Chain of Custody Filled Out fJYes DNo ON/A 2. 

Chain of Custody Relinquished: r/Jves DNo ON/A 3. 

Sampler Name & Signature on COC: ¢ves DNo ON/A 4. 

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: ¢ves DNo 5. 

- VOA Samples frozen upon receipt DYes DNo Date/Time: 

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): DYes ft'No 6. 

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: DYes i;tNo 7. 

Sufficient Volume: 8. 

For Analysis: yl]ves DNo MS/MSD: DYes ilfNo ON/A 
I 

Correct Containers Used: JZ'ves DNo 9. 

-Pace Containers Used: 9'fYes 0No ON/A 

-Pace IR Containers Used: DYes DNo ¢NIA 

Containers Intact: ~Yes DNo 10. 

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests DYes DNo IZ1WA 11. 

Sample Labels match COC: pves DNo ON/A 12. 

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: w 
Trip Blank Present: f/_Yes DNo ON/A 13. 

Trip Blank Custody Seals Present ~es DNo ON/A 

Pace Trip Blank Lot# (if purchased): f,{d-1 .. 
Chent Not1f1catton/ Resolution: If checked, see attached form for additional comments D 

Person Contacted:-------------Date/Time: 
Comments/ Resolution: -----------------------------------------

Project Manager Review: Date: f({~ bVJ 
--~~~~~P~a-ge-~---o~f~~-
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